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Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

8/19/2024 11:29:53AM

507 Texas Board of Nursing

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1

Administrator's Statement

The Board of Nursing (Board or BON) is responsible for licensing, regulating and monitoring the status of approximately 560,813 licenses issued to nurses in Texas; 

406,092 are registered nurse licenses (RN), 101,711 are vocational nurse licenses (LVN), and 53,010 are Advanced Practice Registered Nurse licenses (APRN) (includes 

nurse anesthetists, nurse midwives, nurse practitioners and clinical nurse specialists).  This represents growth of approximately 11,698 nurses through the 3rd quarter of 

FY24 over FY23. Over the past five years, there has been a 23.1% increase in the total number of nurse licenses and 65.7% increase in the number of APRN licenses. The 

Board also approves and monitors 133 professional and 86 vocational nursing education programs. The Board generally conducts approximately 20,000 complaint 

investigations a year.

In the next five years, Texas will grow by almost three million people, increasing the state’s population to nearly 34 million by 2028. More Texans means increased 

demands for public services and public protection, and expectations for safe healthcare delivered in an efficient regulatory environment.

The Board’s exceptional item requests seek to meet these demands for all Texans through the regulation of nursing licensure , practice and education. Texas nurse 

licensure fees remain among the lowest in the nation and the Board strives to keep fees as low as possible. Despite the growth of the nursing population, the costs of the 

Information Technology Modernization request will exceed current revenue collections; resultant license renewal fee increases would be required. However, for the 

Information Technology Modernization request only, the BON is requesting an exemption from the GAA Article VIII, Special Provisions Relating to all Regulatory 

Agencies, Sec. 2, Appropriations Limited to Revenue Collections (ALRC) requirement.  If this exemption is granted, the Board would not have to raise license renewal 

fees. A request to change the authorized salary level (cap) of the executive director, identified in the board president’s statement, is requested as an exceptional item.

Government Code Sec. 411.125 and Occupations Code Secs. 301.2511, 304.0015 Art. V (a)(5) authorizes the Board to obtain from the Department of Public Safety (DPS) 

criminal history records that relate to an applicant or licensee. Individuals required to undergo criminal background checks fulfill this requirement by submitting digital 

fingerprints to the DPS via MorphoTrust. The results are sent directly to BON, DPS and FBI.

The Board is a full-service CAPPS agency; the agency deployed on Financials in FY 2019 and on HR/Payroll in FY 2021.

Exceptional Item 1. Renewal of Education Credential Integrity Funding

Education Credential Integrity was recently approved by the Legislative Budget Board and the Office of the Governor as the Board’s new budget structure goal created 

by the regulatory response rider granted during the 88th Regular Legislative Session responsive to agency needs in addressing the Texas impact of Operation Nightingale 

(ON).  This rider funding has been instrumental in starting the critical work of protecting patients from harm associated with practice of individuals who obtained or seek 

to obtain the required educational program completion in some cases fraudulently, and in all cases without substantially equivalent education Texas requires to ensure 

licensed nurses are competent to practice nursing safely.  

However, this work continues, and is projected to do so beyond the 2026/2027 biennium. Currently, there are 148 ON investigations underway.  Thirty-one cases have 

been resolved through licensure action.  More than 192 additional individuals applied for licensure using education credentials from an ON school that requires expert 

review.  There are 115 cases pending a hearing at the State Office of Administrative Hearings. Education credential reviews have resulted in licensure denials for over 150 

applicants based on substandard education. Finally, the federal ON investigation is ongoing with a high likelihood of additional programs being implicated in ON.  

Given the current and future impact of ON upon the agency, the Board is requesting continued funding in the amount of $850,000 for the biennium to cover staffing 

expenses and six FTEs for each year of the biennium. 
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Administrator's Statement

There would be no impact to fee increases; this appropriation would be within current revenue collections. 

This exceptional item is aligned with the following BON FY2025-2029 Strategic Plan Agency Operational Goal: Goal A - Protection of the Public and Enforcement of the 

Nursing Practice Act.

Exceptional Item 2. Agency Staffing 

The Board is making the following exceptional item request for staffing:

a. Enforcement Positions (7 FTEs): Aside from the ON workload, the number of complaints has risen to over 20,000/year. The significant growth in the Texas population, 

as well as the overall growth of nurses contributes to the concomitant increase in complaint volume.  The average caseload per investigator increased by 20.6% during FY 

2023, from 131 to 158 cases/investigator.  The current caseload is 181 cases/investigator. The percentage of cases closed in six months decreased from 87.3% in FY 2022 to 

74.9% in FY 2023. While overtime projects have resulted in temporary improvements, they are not sustainable and contribute to staff burnout. To protect patients and 

simultaneously provide nurses under investigation with more timely resolution, the Board is requesting seven additional Enforcement FTEs (one enforcement manager, 

$88,000/yr; six investigators, $57,000/yr each). The increase in enforcement staff will allow for a distribution of case load to more efficiently manageable levels.

b. Human Resources Specialist (1 FTE):  Given the growth in the number of FTEs since FY 2023, the workload required to recruit, hire, develop, and retain staff has 

increased making it an unrealistic expectation for a single employee to manage.  The Board is requesting one additional Human Resources Specialist FTE ($54,000/yr).

c. Nurse Consultant (1 FTE): To address the increased workload of reviewing education credentials of applicants educated outside of Texas for substantial equivalence 

and providing expert witness testimony during licensure denial appeal hearings, the Board is requesting one additional Nurse Consultant for Education FTE ($100,000/yr).

d. Operations (6 FTEs):  

1. To support the agency and Director of Operations in budget and policy-related decisions, the Board is requesting one Budget and Policy Analyst FTE ($90,000/yr).

2. It is not uncommon to have 50 callers in queue to speak to Board staff.  To keep up with the increased volume of applications and nurse population in need of 

assistance by phone, the Board is requesting one Customer Service Representative FTE ($44,000/yr).  

3. The volume of internationally educated applicants increased by approximately 300% from FY 2022 to FY 2023. To address the growing workload of message center 

correspondence, particularly from internationally educated applicants, the Board is requesting one Message Center Representative FTE ($45,000/yr).

4. To keep the agency’s records retention efforts in compliance with its current schedule, the Board is requesting one Records Retention Specialist FTE ($41,000/yr).

5. Given the growth in the number of FTEs since FY 2023, the workload required to process payrolls, prepare and maintain payroll records and reports, and perform a 

variety of other payroll processing activities has increased. The Board is requesting one Payroll Specialist FTE ($61,000/yr).

6. State agencies with more than 150 FTEs are required to designate a full-time employee of the agency to serve as a data management officer to coordinate and implement 

best practices for data governance, information security, records management and data privacy. To support the agency and Director of Operations in these required 

duties, the Board is requesting one Data Analyst FTE ($84,000/yr).

The estimated cost of these staffing requests for the biennium would be $1,898,000 and 15 FTEs for each year of the biennium. The Board respectfully requests this 

exceptional item to manage the growth in workload as the state continues to respond to the demand for nursing services. 
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There would be no impact to fee increases; this appropriation would be within current revenue collections. 

This exceptional item is aligned with BON’s FY2024-2028 Agency Workforce Plan.

Exceptional Item 3. Information Technology Modernization

Identified in our FY 2023 Agency-Wide Information Technology Modernization Plan and in alignment with the Texas Department of Information Resources (DIR) FY 2024 

– 2028 State Strategic Plan for Information Resources Management - Technology Initiatives: Cybersecurity, Accelerated Legacy Modernization, IT Planning & 

Governance and Digital Transformation, the Board has identified three priority technological modernization projects that are aimed to increase the effectiveness and 

efficiency of agency services while also improving customer service:

a. Enforcement System Modernization (ESM):  In June 2020, the Board transitioned from a legacy licensure database to the cloud-based Texas Nurse Portal, that is hosted 

by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing.  However, the existing enforcement legacy database is 12 years old, incompatible with the Texas Nurse Portal, 

inefficient, and requires IT intervention periodically resulting in delays to accessing investigative information directly tied to public safety . The enforcement database 

needs to be updated to a modern cloud-based platform with case management functionality and interoperability with the Texas Nurse Portal.

b. Education Program System Modernization (EPSM):  The Board has approved 106 new nursing education programs since 2006, and new proposals continue to arrive. 

This total does not include the volume of proposals for curriculum changes, new director approvals, enrollment change requests, remedial education course approvals, 

and various other requests the education team must receive, evaluate and track. The continued demand to increase nurse graduates to meet the ongoing nursing shortage 

will drive increases in the requests to review and approve new nursing programs. A cloud-based platform to assist with streamlining the application processes for external 

customers, provide status updates and organize the process brings potential to significantly improve the process for both internal and external customers .

c. Website Modernization (WM): The Board's website was last redesigned in 2013. Although it is regularly updated and contains rich content, a new organizational 

design is necessary to enhance the user experience, making it easier for visitors to find information efficiently. Additionally, modernizing the website will empower staff to 

manage content more effectively and strengthen defenses against cybersecurity threats. Cybercriminals increasingly target websites, exploiting vulnerabilities to gain 

unauthorized access, steal data, disrupt services, and cause other harm.

The Board engaged with Gartner, Inc. to provide the agency with a business case justification and report of estimated costs of these three Information Technology 

Modernization enhancements for the agency. To achieve cost savings, a single consolidated solution for the Enforcement (ESM) and Education Program (EPSM) System 

Modernization procurement/implementation is recommended and estimated to cost: Implementation & Support: $4,263,158; Procurement Services: $250,000; Sub- Total: 

$4,513,158.

Website Modernization (WM) would be a separate procurement/implementation estimated to cost: Implementation & Support: $1,000,000; Procurement Services: $150,000; 

Sub-Total: $1,150,000.

The estimated total cost for the biennium could be $5,663,158. 
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Administrator's Statement

GAA Article VIII, Special Provisions Relating to all Regulatory Agencies, Sec. 2, Appropriations Limited to Revenue Collections (ALRC) requires BON to generate 

sufficient revenue to cover its appropriations. The estimated costs of this Information Technology Modernization request will exceed the agency’s current revenue 

collections. As a result, fee increases would be required to support this request. 

In the corresponding rider for this request, the Board is requesting to be exempted from the ALRC requirement. If granted by the legislature, then fee increases would not 

be necessary.

This exceptional item is aligned with BON’s FY2024-2028 Agency Workforce Plan and the following BON FY2025-2029 Strategic Plan Agency Operational Goals: Goal A -  

Protection of the Public and Enforcement of the Nursing Practice Act and Goal B - Manage Cost-Effective, Efficient Licensure Processes to assure the Public that Licensed 

Nurses in Texas are Qualified to Provide Safe Nursing Practice.

Exceptional Item 4. Texas Center for Nursing Workforce Studies (TCNWS)

The Texas Center for Nursing Workforce Studies (TCNWS) is part of the Center for Health Statistics at the Department of State Health Services (DSHS) and serves as a 

resource for data and research on the nursing workforce in Texas. This includes collecting and analyzing data on nurses in Texas regarding: educational and employment 

trends, supply and demand trends, nursing workforce demographics and migration of nurses. The Board assesses a statutory licensure renewal surcharge of $5 (RN) and 

$3 (LVN) to cover TCNWS’ administrative costs. TCNWS is requesting additional funding for two FTEs, specifically Research Specialists, that were eliminated in prior 

budgets and a slight increase in operational costs.  An increase in the current funding will better enable TCNWS to provide accurate and timely data to carry out their 

mission to ensure policy makers are informed on current nursing workforce data.

The corresponding rider identifies the estimated additional funding for the biennium to be $426,548. There would be no impact to fee increases; the rider increases the 

appropriation to transfer additional collections from existing revenue for this purpose.

This exceptional item is aligned with the following BON FY2025-2029 Strategic Plan Agency Operational Goal: Goal B - Manage Cost-Effective, Efficient Licensure 

Processes to assure the Public that Licensed Nurses in Texas are Qualified to Provide Safe Nursing Practice.

Exceptional Item 5. Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN)

The Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN) supports and advocates for nurses with substance use or mental health conditions, supporting their safe practice 

and recovery. Administered by the Texas Nurses Foundation (TNF) in cooperation with the Texas Board of Nursing, TPAPN is recognized nationally for its leadership. 

Despite the critical services provided, TPAPN's funding from the Texas Board of Nursing has remained at $1,005,458 since 2017-2018, causing financial strain due to rising 

costs and inflation. 

To address this, TPAPN seeks an annual funding increase of $160,000 starting in FY 2026-2027. The program has operated at a deficit, relying on additional fees and 

reserves, which are depleting. Without increased funding, TPAPN may be unable to continue essential financial assistance programs for participants. The request aims to 

ensure the program’s sustainability and support for nurses. 

The estimated additional cost for the biennium would be $320,000. There would be no impact to fee increases; the request increases the appropriation expenditure for the 

purpose identified in GAA, Art. IX, Sec. 10.04, Statewide Behavioral Health Strategic Plan and Coordinated Expenditures.
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Administrator's Statement

This exceptional item is aligned with the following BON FY2025-2029 Strategic Plan Agency Operational Goal: Goal A - Protection of the Public and Enforcement of the 

Nursing Practice Act.

Kristin K. Benton, DNP, RN

Executive Director

President's Statement

The members of the Texas Board of Nursing and agency staff are committed to protecting and promoting the welfare of the people of Texas by ensuring that each person 

holding a license in the State of Texas is competent to practice safely. Board Members and agency staff strive to fulfill the Board’s mission of providing exceptional 

service to the people of Texas in the most fiscally responsible manner possible. The Board respectfully submits exceptional items for your consideration as a means to 

continue to provide excellent service in public protection. The Board carefully considered the requested items at the July 2024 Board meeting. The Board unanimously 

supports the continued base funding and the exceptional items outlined by the Executive Director, Dr. Kristin Benton, DNP, RN.

The Board of Nursing is cognizant of the nursing workforce shortage and the responsibility to be efficient and effective stewards of limited taxpayer resources . We will do 

our part in keeping this great state fiscally sound. Although we are funded by general revenue, our budget is 100% funded by licensing fees and every fiscal year funds 

have been returned to the state for use in other areas. We continue to be aware of this cost to our licensees and work diligently to provide excellent service to our 

customers.

The Board is deeply appreciative of the salary increases provided to agency staff during this biennium by the 88th Legislature. While the growth of the nursing 

population increases access to care, this growth also increases the agency workload.  Among the need for staff in several areas of the agency impacted by this growth, 

the need for additional enforcement staff is especially acute to address the increased investigator caseloads and complaint resolution times . 

With the exception of the Information Technology Modernization request, if we continue the current growth of our licensees as projected, we anticipate revenue 

collections meeting the cost of these requests without raising fees. The cost of the Information Technology Modernization request will exceed current revenue 

collections.  To achieve our goals to modernize agency technologies without impacting licensure fees, we are requesting an exemption from the GAA Article VIII, Special 

Provisions Relating to all Regulatory Agencies, Sec. 2, Appropriations Limited to Revenue Collections (ALRC) requirement for this item only.

Exceptional Item 6. Executive Directory Salary 

The executive director (ED) salary is currently assigned to salary group five of the Schedule of Exempt Positions in the State’s Position Classification Plan at a salary 

figure set by the legislature ($171,547). The 88th Texas Legislature set the ED salary in group 5 at the State Auditor’s Office reported market average by adjusting the FY 

2022 salary with an increase of 1.185%. The Board is requesting that the ED salary cap be set at the group 5 maximum of $197,415. This salary contributes to retention of 

this qualified nursing leader and will assist in succession planning with a market competitive salary for the future. The estimated cost for the biennium would be $51,736. 

There would be no impact to fee increases; the salary cap change in the next biennium would be within the agency’s budget.  
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This exceptional item is aligned with BON’s FY2024-2028 Agency Workforce Plan.

While we recognize these requests are significant, the Board Members believe these requests reflect fiscal discipline and are necessary to provide the essential services 

to our customers and the regulation needed to ensure safe, competent nursing practice, nursing education and public protection.

 

Kathleen Shipp MSN, APRN, FNP

Board President

Members of the Board

The current 15 members of the Texas Board of Nursing are:

Kathleen Shipp, MSN, APRN, FNP 

President

Representing APRN Practice – Lubbock

Appointment Expires:  January 31, 2029

Allison P Edwards, DrPH, MS, RN, CNE, CDDN, FAAN 

Vice-President

Representing BSN Education – Bellaire

Appointment Expires:  January 31, 2027

Kathy Boswell, MSN, RN

Representing ADN Education - Mineral Wells

Appointment Expires:  January 31, 2029  

Manny Cavazos, CPA, JD

Representing Consumers – Manor

Appointment Expires:  January 31, 2025

Daryl Chambers, BBA

Representing Consumers – Grand Prairie

Appointment Expires:  January 31, 2027

Laura A. Disque, MSN, RN, CGRN               

Representing RN Practice – Edinburg

Appointment Expires:  January 31, 2025
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Carol Kay Hawkins-Garcia, MSc, BSN, RN

Representing RN Practice - San Antonio

Appointment Expires:  January 31, 2025

Mazie M. Jamison, BA, MA

Representing Consumers – Dallas

Appointment Expires:  January 31, 2029

Kenneth D. “Ken” Johnson, BSN, RN

Representing LVN Education – San Angelo

Appointment Expires:  January 31, 2027

Mary Grace Landrum, M.Ed.

Representing Consumers – Houston

Appointment Expires:  January 31, 2027

Nancy Lewis, LVN

Representing LVN Practice – Buchanan Dam

Appointment Expires:  January 31, 2029

Kathy Leader-Horn, LVN

Representing LVN Practice – Granbury

Appointment Expires:  January 31, 2027

Dru Riddle, PhD, APRN, CRNA

Representing APRN Practice – Fort Worth

Appointment Expires:  January 31, 2029

Melissa Schat, LVN

Representing LVN Practice – Granbury

Appointment Expires:  January 31, 2025

Rickey “Rick” Williams

Representing Consumers – Killeen

Appointment Expires:  January 31, 2025
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Administration/Legal - Administration oversees all 
agency departments, responds to legislative inqui- 
ries, handles all human resources functions, and 
functions as liaison between the Board and agency 
employees.

The Legal Department prepares all legal documents 
relating to resolution of investigated formal com- 
plaints including filing of formal charges, proposals 
for decision, and final agreed orders; proposes rule 
changes in response to new legislation enacted
by the Texas Legislature, or rule changes by other 
other agencies which impact agency rules; reviews 
agency rules periodically as required by Texas 
statutes; ensures compliance with all applicable 
laws in all applicable contracts made between the 
agency and outside vendors; provides representa-
tion and counsel for the agency before, during, and 
after complaint resolution before SOAH judges; and 
responds to open records requests. 

Nursing - The Nursing Department:
ensures that nursing educational programs
are in compliance with Board
rules; works with the other departments
to review and approve applicants
for advance practice registered
nurses (APRNs); develops instructional
offerings to educate Texas nurses
concerning laws and rules applicable
to safe nursing practice; responds to
phone and email inquiries regarding
nursing practice and education in Texas;
communicates information to Texas
nurses through the agency newsletter
and Facebook page; assists the Legal/
Enforcement departments with practice-
related testimony before administrative
law judges in SOAH cases; and
monitors nursing-related legislation to
educate nurses concerning changes to
laws applicable to nursing practice in
Texas.

Operations - The BON Operations
Department processes and issues
nursing licenses by endorsement,
examination, renewal and reactivation,
answers customer service
calls and emails and manages the
agency accounting and information
technology needs.

Enforcement - The Board of 
Nursing (BON) Enforcement 
Department is responsible for 
fair and effective enforcement of 
the Nursing Practice Act so that 
consumers are protected from 
unsafe, incompetent, and unethi-
cal nursing practice by nurses.

Members
Kathy Boswell, MSN, RN
Representing ADN Education - Mineral Wells

Manny Cavazos, CPA, JD
Representing Consumers – Manor

Daryl Chambers, BBA 
Representing Consumers - Grand Prairie

Laura Disque, MN, RN, CGRN 
Representing RN Practice - Edinburg

Officers

President
Kathy Shipp, MSN, APRN, FNP
Representing Advanced
Practice Nursing - Lubbock

Vice-President
Allison Porter-Edwards, DrPH, MS, RN, CNE, 
CDDN, FAAN
Representing BSN Education - Bellaire

Carol Kay Hawkins-Garcia, MSc, BSN, RN
Representing RN Practice – San Antonio

Mazie M. Jamison, BA, MA 
Representing Consumers - Dallas

Kenneth D. “Ken” Johnson, BSN, RN
representing LVN Education - San Angelo

Mary Grace Landrum, M.Ed.
Representing Consumers – Houston

Nancy Lewis, LVN
Representing LVN Practice - Buchanan Dam

Kathy Leader-Horn, LVN 
Representing LVN Practice - Granbury
 

Dru Riddle. PhD, APRN, CRNA
Representing APRN Practice - Fort Worth

Melissa D. Schat, LVN 
Representing LVN Practice - Granbury

Rickey ""Rick"" Williams 
Representing Consumers - Killeen 
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Budget Overview - Biennial Amounts
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507 Texas Board of Nursing

Appropriation Years: 2026-27

ALL FUNDS

2024-25 2026-27 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25 2024-252026-27 2026-27 2026-27 2026-27 2026-27

EXCEPTIONAL

ITEM

FUNDSGENERAL REVENUE FUNDS GR DEDICATED FEDERAL FUNDS OTHER FUNDS

Goal: 1. Accredit, Examine, and 

License Nurse Education and Practice

1.1.1. Licensing  7,576,559  7,793,428  7,998,802  7,998,802  15,575,361  15,792,230  2,244,548 

1.1.2. Texas.Gov  1,189,805  1,189,805  1,189,805  1,189,805 

1.2.1. Accreditation  1,497,453  1,533,599  1,497,453  1,533,599  1,328,290 

 10,263,817  10,516,832  7,998,802  7,998,802 Total, Goal  18,262,619  18,515,634  3,572,838 

Goal: 2. Protect Public and Enforce 

Nursing Practice Act

2.1.1. Adjudicate Violations  7,680,312  7,824,892  7,680,312  7,824,892  4,244,868 

2.1.2. Peer Assistance  2,010,916  2,010,916  2,010,916  2,010,916  320,000 

 9,691,228  9,835,808 Total, Goal  9,691,228  9,835,808  4,564,868 

Goal: 3. Indirect Administration

3.1.1. Indirect Administration  2,035,894  2,090,112  2,035,894  2,090,112  170,000 

 2,035,894  2,090,112 Total, Goal  2,035,894  2,090,112  170,000 

Goal: 4. Education Credential Integrity

4.1.1. Enf Min Stds Nurse Ed & Adj Viols  850,000  850,000  850,000 

 850,000 Total, Goal  850,000  850,000 

Total, Agency  22,840,939  22,442,752  7,998,802  7,998,802  30,839,741  30,441,554  9,157,706 

 138.7  135.7 Total FTEs  21.0 

Page 1 of 1
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Goal / Objective / STRATEGY Exp 2023 Est 2024 Bud 2025 Req 2026 Req 2027

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1 
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507  Texas Board of Nursing

2.A. Summary of Base Request by Strategy

1 Accredit, Examine, and License Nurse Education and Practice

1 Ensure Minimum Licensure Standards for Applicants

 7,896,115 7,896,115 7,896,999 7,678,362 7,675,8911  LICENSING   

 594,903 594,902 594,903 594,902 699,8382  TEXAS.GOV   

2 Ensure Nursing Programs Are in Compliance with the Rules

 766,799 766,800 762,317 735,136 668,9661  ACCREDITATION   

$9,044,695TOTAL,  GOAL  1 $9,008,400 $9,254,219 $9,257,817 $9,257,817

2 Protect Public and Enforce Nursing Practice Act

1 Investigate and Resolve Complaints about Violations of the Act

 3,912,446 3,912,446 3,916,894 3,763,418 3,215,9701  ADJUDICATE VIOLATIONS   

 1,005,458 1,005,458 1,005,458 1,005,458 1,005,4582  PEER ASSISTANCE   

$4,221,428TOTAL,  GOAL  2 $4,768,876 $4,922,352 $4,917,904 $4,917,904

3 Indirect Administration

2.A.     Page 1 of 3
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507  Texas Board of Nursing

2.A. Summary of Base Request by Strategy

1 Indirect Administration

 1,045,056 1,045,056 1,043,836 992,058 878,9971  INDIRECT ADMINISTRATION   

$878,997TOTAL,  GOAL  3 $992,058 $1,043,836 $1,045,056 $1,045,056

4 Education Credential Integrity

1 Detect Education Credential Fraud

 0 0 425,000 425,000 01  ENF MIN STDS NURSE ED & ADJ VIOLS   

$0TOTAL,  GOAL  4 $425,000 $425,000 $0 $0

$14,145,120TOTAL,  AGENCY STRATEGY REQUEST $15,194,334 $15,645,407 $15,220,777 $15,220,777

GRAND TOTAL,  AGENCY REQUEST

TOTAL, AGENCY RIDER APPROPRIATIONS REQUEST* $0 $0 

$15,220,777$15,220,777$14,145,120 $15,194,334 $15,645,407

2.A.     Page 2 of 3
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Goal / Objective / STRATEGY Exp 2023 Est 2024 Bud 2025 Req 2026 Req 2027

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1 

8/19/2024 11:30:08AM

507  Texas Board of Nursing

2.A. Summary of Base Request by Strategy

METHOD OF FINANCING:

General Revenue Funds:

1  General Revenue Fund  11,194,933  11,646,006  11,221,376  11,221,376  9,057,107 

$11,194,933 $11,646,006 $11,221,376 $11,221,376 $9,057,107 SUBTOTAL

Other Funds:

666  Appropriated Receipts  3,999,401  3,999,401  3,999,401  3,999,401  5,088,013 

$3,999,401 $3,999,401 $3,999,401 $3,999,401 $5,088,013 SUBTOTAL

TOTAL,  METHOD OF FINANCING $14,145,120 $15,194,334 $15,645,407 $15,220,777 $15,220,777 

*Rider appropriations for the historical years are included in the strategy amounts.

2.A.     Page 3 of 3
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Texas Board of Nursing

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

Agency code: Agency name:507

METHOD OF FINANCING Exp 2023 Est 2024 Bud 2025 Req 2026 Req 2027

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1 

2.B. Summary of Base Request by Method of Finance 8/19/2024 11:30:09AM

GENERAL REVENUE

1 General Revenue Fund

REGULAR APPROPRIATIONS

Regular Appropriations from MOF Table (2022-23 GAA)

$9,525,940 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Regular Appropriations from MOF Table (2024-25 GAA)

$0 $11,194,933 $11,646,006 $0 $0 

Regular Appropriations from MOF Table (2026-27 GAA)

$0 $0 $0 $11,221,376 $11,221,376 

RIDER APPROPRIATION

Art IX, Sec 9.05, Texas.gov Project: Occupational Licenses (2022-23 GAA)

$104,935 $0 $0 $0 $0 

TRANSFERS

SB 30, 88th Leg, Regular Session

$69,472 $0 $0 $0 $0 

LAPSED APPROPRIATIONS

2.B.     Page 1 of 4
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Texas Board of Nursing

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

Agency code: Agency name:507

METHOD OF FINANCING Exp 2023 Est 2024 Bud 2025 Req 2026 Req 2027

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1 

2.B. Summary of Base Request by Method of Finance 8/19/2024 11:30:09AM

GENERAL REVENUE

Regular Appropriations from MOF Table (2022-23 GAA)

$(643,240) $0 $0 $0 $0 

General Revenue FundTOTAL, 

$11,221,376 $11,221,376 $11,646,006 $11,194,933 $9,057,107 

$9,057,107 

TOTAL, ALL GENERAL REVENUE

$11,194,933 $11,646,006 $11,221,376 $11,221,376 

OTHER FUNDS

666 Appropriated Receipts

REGULAR APPROPRIATIONS

Regular Appropriations from MOF Table (2022-23 GAA)

$3,999,401 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Regular Appropriations from MOF Table (2024-25 GAA)

$0 $3,999,401 $3,999,401 $0 $0 

Regular Appropriations from MOF Table (2026-27 GAA)

$0 $0 $0 $3,999,401 $3,999,401 

RIDER APPROPRIATION

2.B.     Page 2 of 4
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Texas Board of Nursing

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

Agency code: Agency name:507

METHOD OF FINANCING Exp 2023 Est 2024 Bud 2025 Req 2026 Req 2027

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1 

2.B. Summary of Base Request by Method of Finance 8/19/2024 11:30:09AM

OTHER FUNDS

Art IX, Sec 12.02, Publications or Sales of Records (2022-23 GAA)

$1,088,612 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Appropriated ReceiptsTOTAL, 

$3,999,401 $3,999,401 $3,999,401 $3,999,401 $5,088,013 

$5,088,013 

TOTAL, ALL OTHER FUNDS

$3,999,401 $3,999,401 $3,999,401 $3,999,401 

$14,145,120 GRAND TOTAL $15,194,334 $15,645,407 $15,220,777 $15,220,777 

2.B.     Page 3 of 4
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Texas Board of Nursing

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

Agency code: Agency name:507

METHOD OF FINANCING Exp 2023 Est 2024 Bud 2025 Req 2026 Req 2027

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1 

2.B. Summary of Base Request by Method of Finance 8/19/2024 11:30:09AM

FULL-TIME-EQUIVALENT POSITIONS

REGULAR APPROPRIATIONS

Regular Appropriations from MOF Table 

(2022-23 GAA)

 125.7  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0 

Regular Appropriations from MOF Table 

(2024-25 GAA)

 0.0  138.7  0.0  0.0  141.7 

Regular Appropriations from MOF Table 

(2026-27 GAA)

 0.0  0.0  135.7  135.7  0.0 

RIDER APPROPRIATION

Art IX, Sec 6.10(a)(2), Board or 

Administrator FTE Adjustment (2022-23 

GAA)

 10.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0 

LAPSED APPROPRIATIONS

Regular Appropriations from MOF Table 

(2022-23 GAA)

(18.4)  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0 

 117.3  141.7  138.7  135.7  135.7 TOTAL, ADJUSTED FTES

NUMBER OF 100% FEDERALLY FUNDED 

FTEs

2.B.     Page 4 of 4
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Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

OBJECT OF EXPENSE Exp 2023 Est 2024 Bud 2025 BL 2026 BL 2027

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1  

2.C. Summary of Base Request by Object of Expense 8/19/2024 11:30:09AM

507  Texas Board of Nursing

$7,830,706 $8,609,780 $10,105,041 $9,926,357 $9,926,357 1001  SALARIES AND WAGES

$320,465 $310,019 $167,555 $179,945 $179,945 1002  OTHER PERSONNEL COSTS

$1,066,013 $1,480,786 $1,021,839 $913,176 $913,176 2001  PROFESSIONAL FEES AND SERVICES

$51,847 $67,405 $53,200 $53,200 $53,200 2003  CONSUMABLE SUPPLIES

$17,819 $19,364 $19,300 $19,300 $19,300 2004  UTILITIES

$71,479 $83,911 $83,000 $85,000 $85,000 2005  TRAVEL

$18,872 $19,492 $19,550 $19,550 $19,550 2006  RENT - BUILDING

$21,923 $18,551 $19,197 $19,197 $19,197 2007  RENT - MACHINE AND OTHER

$4,622,608 $4,527,426 $4,101,125 $4,005,052 $4,005,052 2009  OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE

$123,388 $57,600 $55,600 $0 $0 5000  CAPITAL EXPENDITURES

OOE  Total (Excluding Riders) $14,145,120 $15,194,334 $15,645,407 $15,220,777 $15,220,777 

OOE Total (Riders)

Grand Total $14,145,120 $15,194,334 $15,645,407 $15,220,777 $15,220,777 

2.C.     Page 1 of 1
18



Automated Budget and Evaluation system of Texas (ABEST)

507  Texas Board of Nursing

Goal/ Objective / Outcome

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1

Exp 2023 Est 2024 Bud 2025 BL 2026 BL 2027

2.D. Summary of Base Request Objective Outcomes 8/19/2024 11:30:09AM

 1 Accredit, Examine, and License Nurse Education and Practice

 1 Ensure Minimum Licensure Standards for Applicants

 1 Percentage of Licensees with No Recent Violations (RN)KEY

 99.70  99.00  99.00  99.50  99.50% % % % %

 2 Percentage of Licensees With No Recent Violations (APRN)KEY

 99.70  99.00  99.00  99.50  99.50% % % % %

 3 Percent of Licensees with No Recent Violations (LVN)KEY

 99.39  99.00  99.00  99.00  99.00% % % % %

 2 Ensure Nursing Programs Are in Compliance with the Rules

 1 Percent of Professional Nursing Programs in Compliance

 93.13  96.00  96.00  95.00  95.00% % % % %

 2 Percent of LVN Programs in Compliance

 94.38  96.00  96.00  95.00  95.00% % % % %

 2 Protect Public and Enforce Nursing Practice Act

 1 Investigate and Resolve Complaints about Violations of the Act

 1 Percent of Complaints Resulting in Disciplinary Action (RN)KEY

 8.55  10.00  10.00  9.00  9.00% % % % %

 2 Percent of Documented Complaints Resolved within Six Months (RN)

 79.58  90.00  90.00  80.00  80.00% % % % %

 3 Percent of Complaints Resulting in Disciplinary Action (LVN)KEY

 9.40  10.00  10.00  10.00  10.00% % % % %

 4 Percent of Documented Complaints Resolved within Six Months (LVN)

 77.62  90.00  90.00  80.00  80.00% % % % %

 5 Percent Of Complaints Resulting In Disciplinary Action (APRN)KEY

 7.75  10.00  10.00  8.00  8.00% % % % %
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Priority GR/GR Dedicated All Funds GR Dedicated All FundsFTEs FTEs All FundsGR DedicatedItem

2026 2027 Biennium

GR and GR andGR and

Agency code:  507 Agency name:  Texas Board of Nursing

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

DATE:  8/19/2024

TIME : 11:30:10AM

2.E. Summary of Exceptional Items Request

 1 Renew Edu Credential Integrity $425,000 $425,000 $425,000  6.0 6.0 $850,000 $850,000 $425,000 

 2 Agency Staffing $949,000 $949,000 $949,000  15.0 15.0 $1,898,000 $1,898,000 $949,000 

 3 Information Technology Modernize $5,663,158 $0 $0 $5,663,158 $5,663,158 $5,663,158 

 4 TX Ctr Nursing Workforce Studies $213,274 $213,274 $213,274 $426,548 $426,548 $213,274 

 5 Texas Peer Assistance $160,000 $160,000 $160,000 $320,000 $320,000 $160,000 

 6 Executive Director Salary $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$7,410,432 $7,410,432  21.0 $1,747,274 $1,747,274  21.0 $9,157,706 $9,157,706 Total, Exceptional Items Request

Method of Financing

General Revenue $7,410,432 $1,747,274 $7,410,432 $1,747,274 $9,157,706 $9,157,706 

General Revenue - Dedicated

Federal Funds

Other Funds

$7,410,432 $7,410,432 $1,747,274 $1,747,274 $9,157,706 $9,157,706 

Full Time Equivalent Positions  21.0  21.0

Number of 100% Federally Funded FTEs

2.E.     Page 1 of 1
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Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)
TIME  :       11:30:10AM

DATE :                 8/19/2024

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1 

2.F. Summary of Total Request by Strategy

Agency code: 507 Agency name: Texas Board of Nursing

Base Base Exceptional Exceptional Total Request Total Request

2026 2027 2026 2027 2026 2027Goal/Objective/STRATEGY

1  Accredit, Examine, and License Nurse Education and Practice

1  Ensure Minimum Licensure Standards for Applicants

$8,443,389 $9,593,389 $547,274 $1,697,274 $7,896,115 $7,896,115 1  LICENSING

  594,903   594,902   0   0   594,902   594,903 2  TEXAS.GOV

2  Ensure Nursing Programs Are in Compliance with the Rules

  866,799   1,995,090   100,000   1,228,290   766,800   766,799 1  ACCREDITATION

$9,257,817 $9,257,817 $2,925,564 $647,274 $12,183,381 $9,905,091 TOTAL, GOAL  1

2  Protect Public and Enforce Nursing Practice Act

1  Investigate and Resolve Complaints about Violations of the Act

  4,342,446   7,727,314   430,000   3,814,868   3,912,446   3,912,446 1  ADJUDICATE VIOLATIONS

  1,165,458   1,165,458   160,000   160,000   1,005,458   1,005,458 2  PEER ASSISTANCE

$4,917,904 $4,917,904 $3,974,868 $590,000 $8,892,772 $5,507,904 TOTAL, GOAL  2

3  Indirect Administration

1  Indirect Administration

  1,130,056   1,130,056   85,000   85,000   1,045,056   1,045,056 1  INDIRECT ADMINISTRATION

$1,045,056 $1,045,056 $85,000 $85,000 $1,130,056 $1,130,056 TOTAL, GOAL  3
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Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)
TIME  :       11:30:10AM

DATE :                 8/19/2024

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1 

2.F. Summary of Total Request by Strategy

Agency code: 507 Agency name: Texas Board of Nursing

Base Base Exceptional Exceptional Total Request Total Request

2026 2027 2026 2027 2026 2027Goal/Objective/STRATEGY

4  Education Credential Integrity

1  Detect Education Credential Fraud

$425,000 $425,000 $425,000 $425,000 $0 $0 1  ENF MIN STDS NURSE ED & ADJ VIOLS

$0 $0 $425,000 $425,000 $425,000 $425,000 TOTAL, GOAL  4

$15,220,777 $7,410,432 $1,747,274 $22,631,209 $16,968,051 $15,220,777 

TOTAL, AGENCY 

STRATEGY REQUEST

TOTAL, AGENCY RIDER 

APPROPRIATIONS REQUEST

$15,220,777 $15,220,777 $7,410,432 $1,747,274 $22,631,209 $16,968,051 GRAND TOTAL, AGENCY REQUEST
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Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)
TIME  :       11:30:10AM

DATE :                 8/19/2024

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1 

2.F. Summary of Total Request by Strategy

Agency code: 507 Agency name: Texas Board of Nursing

Base Base Exceptional Exceptional Total Request Total Request

2026 2027 2026 2027 2026 2027Goal/Objective/STRATEGY

General Revenue Funds:

$11,221,376 $11,221,376 $7,410,432 $1,747,274  1 General Revenue Fund $18,631,808 $12,968,650 

$11,221,376 $11,221,376 $7,410,432 $1,747,274 $18,631,808 $12,968,650 

Other Funds:

  3,999,401   3,999,401   0   0  666 Appropriated Receipts   3,999,401   3,999,401 

$3,999,401 $3,999,401 $0 $0 $3,999,401 $3,999,401 

$15,220,777 $15,220,777 $7,410,432 $1,747,274 TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCING $22,631,209 $16,968,051 

 135.7  135.7  21.0  21.0  156.7  156.7FULL TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS
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Automated Budget and Evaluation system of Texas (ABEST)

Agency code:   507 Agency name:  Texas Board of Nursing   

Date :  8/19/2024

Time:  11:30:11AM

Goal/ Objective / Outcome

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1

BL 

2026

BL 

2027

Excp 

2026

Excp 

2027

Total 

Request 

2027

Total 

Request 

2026

2.G. Summary of Total Request Objective Outcomes

 1 Accredit, Examine, and License Nurse Education and Practice

 1 Ensure Minimum Licensure Standards for Applicants

KEY  1 Percentage of Licensees with No Recent Violations (RN)

% 99.50  99.50  99.50  99.50% % %  99.50  99.50% %

KEY  2 Percentage of Licensees With No Recent Violations (APRN)

% 99.50  99.50  99.50  99.50% % %  99.50  99.50% %

KEY  3 Percent of Licensees with No Recent Violations (LVN)

% 99.00  99.00  99.00  99.00% % %  99.00  99.00% %

 2 Ensure Nursing Programs Are in Compliance with the Rules

 1 Percent of Professional Nursing Programs in Compliance

% 95.00  95.00  95.00  95.00% % %  95.00  95.00% %

 2 Percent of LVN Programs in Compliance

% 95.00  95.00  95.00  95.00% % %  95.00  95.00% %

 2 Protect Public and Enforce Nursing Practice Act

 1 Investigate and Resolve Complaints about Violations of the Act

KEY  1 Percent of Complaints Resulting in Disciplinary Action (RN)

% 9.00  9.00  9.00  9.00% % %  9.00  9.00% %

 2 Percent of Documented Complaints Resolved within Six Months (RN)

% 80.00  80.00  85.00  85.00% % %  85.00  85.00% %
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Automated Budget and Evaluation system of Texas (ABEST)

Agency code:   507 Agency name:  Texas Board of Nursing   

Date :  8/19/2024

Time:  11:30:11AM

Goal/ Objective / Outcome

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1

BL 

2026

BL 

2027

Excp 

2026

Excp 

2027

Total 

Request 

2027

Total 

Request 

2026

2.G. Summary of Total Request Objective Outcomes

KEY  3 Percent of Complaints Resulting in Disciplinary Action (LVN)

% 10.00  10.00  10.00  10.00% % %  10.00  10.00% %

 4 Percent of Documented Complaints Resolved within Six Months (LVN)

% 80.00  80.00  85.00  85.00% % %  85.00  85.00% %

KEY  5 Percent Of Complaints Resulting In Disciplinary Action (APRN)

% 8.00  8.00  8.00  8.00% % %  8.00  8.00% %
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Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1

8/19/2024 11:30:11AM3.A. Strategy Request

 1STRATEGY:

 1 Ensure Minimum Licensure Standards for ApplicantsOBJECTIVE:

 1 Accredit, Examine, and License Nurse Education and PracticeGOAL:

CODE DESCRIPTION

16 A.2 B.3

Service Categories:

Service: Age:Income:

Exp 2023 Est 2024 Bud 2025 BL 2026 BL 2027

507  Texas Board of Nursing

Operate Efficient System of Nursing Credential Verification

Output Measures:

 31,282.00  25,000.00  25,000.00  30,000.00  30,000.00 1  Number of New Licenses Issued to Individuals (RN)KEY

 174,938.00  166,000.00  166,000.00  175,000.00  175,000.00 2  Number of Individual Licenses Renewed (RN)KEY

 4,619.00  4,800.00  4,800.00  4,500.00  4,500.00 3  Number of New Licenses Issued to Individuals (LVN)KEY

 44,703.00  47,500.00  47,500.00  44,000.00  44,000.00 4  Number of Individual Licenses Renewed (LVN)KEY

 5,997.00  5,000.00  5,000.00  6,000.00  6,000.00 5  Number Of New Licenses Issued To Individuals (APRN)KEY

 22,829.00  17,000.00  17,000.00  23,000.00  24,000.00 6  Number Of Individual Licenses Renewed (APRN)KEY

Explanatory/Input Measures:

 395,624.00  375,000.00  380,000.00  405,000.00  410,000.00 1  Total Number of Individuals Licensed (RN)KEY

 102,990.00  103,000.00  103,000.00  102,000.00  102,000.00 2  Total Number of Individuals Licensed (LVN)KEY

Objects of Expense:

 1001 SALARIES AND WAGES $4,957,838 $4,957,838 $4,849,394 $4,055,778 $4,212,831 

 1002 OTHER PERSONNEL COSTS $85,289 $85,289 $77,689 $198,908 $169,242 

 2001 PROFESSIONAL FEES AND SERVICES $798,176 $798,176 $798,176 $902,800 $894,987 

 2003 CONSUMABLE SUPPLIES $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $13,403 $24,143 

 2004 UTILITIES $7,500 $7,500 $7,500 $7,469 $7,548 

 2005 TRAVEL $52,500 $52,500 $52,500 $48,333 $52,758 

 2006 RENT - BUILDING $13,000 $13,000 $13,000 $12,378 $13,050 

3.A.     Page 1 of 22
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Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1

8/19/2024 11:30:11AM3.A. Strategy Request

 1STRATEGY:

 1 Ensure Minimum Licensure Standards for ApplicantsOBJECTIVE:

 1 Accredit, Examine, and License Nurse Education and PracticeGOAL:

CODE DESCRIPTION

16 A.2 B.3

Service Categories:

Service: Age:Income:

Exp 2023 Est 2024 Bud 2025 BL 2026 BL 2027

507  Texas Board of Nursing

Operate Efficient System of Nursing Credential Verification

 2007 RENT - MACHINE AND OTHER $12,000 $12,000 $12,000 $12,370 $11,353 

 2009 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE $1,954,812 $1,954,812 $2,045,608 $2,368,122 $2,265,378 

 5000 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES $0 $0 $26,132 $56,330 $27,072 

$7,678,362 $7,675,891 TOTAL, OBJECT OF EXPENSE $7,896,115 $7,896,115 $7,896,999 

Method of Financing:

General Revenue Fund 1 $2,587,878 $3,678,961 $3,897,598 $3,896,714 $3,896,714 

$3,678,961 $2,587,878 SUBTOTAL, MOF (GENERAL REVENUE FUNDS) $3,896,714 $3,896,714 $3,897,598 

Method of Financing:

 666 Appropriated Receipts $5,088,013 $3,999,401 $3,999,401 $3,999,401 $3,999,401 

$3,999,401 $5,088,013 SUBTOTAL, MOF  (OTHER FUNDS) $3,999,401 $3,999,401 $3,999,401 

TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCE (INCLUDING RIDERS)

$7,675,891 $7,678,362 $7,896,999 

$7,896,115 $7,896,115 

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS:  58.7  72.7  67.7  67.7  67.7 

TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCE (EXCLUDING RIDERS) $7,896,115 $7,896,115 
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Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1

8/19/2024 11:30:11AM3.A. Strategy Request

 1STRATEGY:

 1 Ensure Minimum Licensure Standards for ApplicantsOBJECTIVE:

 1 Accredit, Examine, and License Nurse Education and PracticeGOAL:

CODE DESCRIPTION

16 A.2 B.3

Service Categories:

Service: Age:Income:

Exp 2023 Est 2024 Bud 2025 BL 2026 BL 2027

507  Texas Board of Nursing

Operate Efficient System of Nursing Credential Verification

The Licensing Strategy encompasses the agency's responsibilities to:

(1) efficiently license all candidates who fulfill the requirements for becoming a nurse in Texas; (2) approve candidates to take the qualifying national examination for nurses; 

(3) renew current licenses every two years for qualified individuals; (4) license Advanced Practice Registered Nurses (APRNs); (5) approve and renew prescriptive authority 

credentials for qualified APRN's; (6) verify licensure status to employers; (7) monitor the nurse's compliance with mandatory continuing education requirements; (8) register 

CRNA's working in unregulated outpatient settings; (9) work with the Attorney General's Office to identify and revoke licenses for those nurses who are in default on child 

support payments; (10) provide relevant information to licensees and employers on a regular basis through the publication of a newsletter, the Nursing Practice Act, agency 

rules and regulations, board position statements, and other information; and, (11) obtain FBI fingerprints from all nurse applicants to complete a criminal history check prior 

to entering a school of nursing.  The agency also conducts workshops on a regular basis to better inform nurses and their employers of their legal responsibilities under the 

laws of the State of Texas.

All of the BON's strategies are functions required by the Nursing Practice Act, by the Legislative Budget Board and the Governor's Office of Budget and Planning.

STRATEGY DESCRIPTION AND JUSTIFICATION:

The Board is responsible for licensing, regulating and monitoring all individuals who are or seek to become nurses in Texas. The total current number of licensed RNs is 

406,092, LVNs - 101,711 and APRNs - 53,010.

The Board will continue to require background checks on new licensees by endorsement, examination and new and accepted students prior to entering nursing school. 

The Board has expanded the number of workshops and online courses and has a contract for the jurisprudence exam with an approved DIR vendor.

EXTERNAL/INTERNAL FACTORS  IMPACTING STRATEGY:

3.A.     Page 3 of 22
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Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1

8/19/2024 11:30:11AM3.A. Strategy Request

 1STRATEGY:

 1 Ensure Minimum Licensure Standards for ApplicantsOBJECTIVE:

 1 Accredit, Examine, and License Nurse Education and PracticeGOAL:

CODE DESCRIPTION

16 A.2 B.3

Service Categories:

Service: Age:Income:

Exp 2023 Est 2024 Bud 2025 BL 2026 BL 2027

507  Texas Board of Nursing

Operate Efficient System of Nursing Credential Verification

STRATEGY BIENNIAL TOTAL - ALL FUNDS

Base Spending (Est 2024 + Bud 2025)     Baseline Request (BL 2026 + BL 2027)

BIENNIAL

CHANGE

        EXPLANATION OF BIENNIAL CHANGE

   $ Amount     Explanation(s) of Amount (must specify MOFs and FTEs)

EXPLANATION OF BIENNIAL CHANGE (includes Rider amounts):

$15,575,361 $15,792,230 $216,869 $216,869 Biennialized salary adjustments for General Revenue

Total of Explanation of Biennial Change $216,869 
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Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1

8/19/2024 11:30:11AM3.A. Strategy Request

 2STRATEGY:

 1 Ensure Minimum Licensure Standards for ApplicantsOBJECTIVE:

 1 Accredit, Examine, and License Nurse Education and PracticeGOAL:

CODE DESCRIPTION

16 A.2 B.3

Service Categories:

Service: Age:Income:

Exp 2023 Est 2024 Bud 2025 BL 2026 BL 2027

507  Texas Board of Nursing

Texas.gov. Estimated and Nontransferable

Objects of Expense:

 2009 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE $594,903 $594,902 $594,903 $699,838 $594,902 

$594,902 $699,838 TOTAL, OBJECT OF EXPENSE $594,902 $594,903 $594,903 

Method of Financing:

General Revenue Fund 1 $699,838 $594,902 $594,903 $594,902 $594,903 

$594,902 $699,838 SUBTOTAL, MOF (GENERAL REVENUE FUNDS) $594,902 $594,903 $594,903 

TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCE (INCLUDING RIDERS)

$699,838 $594,902 $594,903 

$594,902 $594,903 

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS:

TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCE (EXCLUDING RIDERS) $594,903 $594,902 

This strategy is a "pass-through" fund and any money collected for this purpose is paid to Texas.Gov regardless of the amount stated in the agency appropriations.

STRATEGY DESCRIPTION AND JUSTIFICATION:

This strategy is a "pass-through" fund and any money collected for this purpose is paid to Texas.Gov regardless of the amount stated in the agency appropriations.

EXTERNAL/INTERNAL FACTORS  IMPACTING STRATEGY:
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8/19/2024 11:30:11AM3.A. Strategy Request

 2STRATEGY:

 1 Ensure Minimum Licensure Standards for ApplicantsOBJECTIVE:

 1 Accredit, Examine, and License Nurse Education and PracticeGOAL:

CODE DESCRIPTION

16 A.2 B.3

Service Categories:

Service: Age:Income:

Exp 2023 Est 2024 Bud 2025 BL 2026 BL 2027

507  Texas Board of Nursing

Texas.gov. Estimated and Nontransferable

STRATEGY BIENNIAL TOTAL - ALL FUNDS

Base Spending (Est 2024 + Bud 2025)     Baseline Request (BL 2026 + BL 2027)

BIENNIAL

CHANGE

        EXPLANATION OF BIENNIAL CHANGE

   $ Amount     Explanation(s) of Amount (must specify MOFs and FTEs)

EXPLANATION OF BIENNIAL CHANGE (includes Rider amounts):

$1,189,805 $1,189,805 $0 

Total of Explanation of Biennial Change $0 
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Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1

8/19/2024 11:30:11AM3.A. Strategy Request

 1STRATEGY:

 2 Ensure Nursing Programs Are in Compliance with the RulesOBJECTIVE:

 1 Accredit, Examine, and License Nurse Education and PracticeGOAL:

CODE DESCRIPTION

16 A.2 B.3

Service Categories:

Service: Age:Income:

Exp 2023 Est 2024 Bud 2025 BL 2026 BL 2027

507  Texas Board of Nursing

Accredit Programs That Include Essential Competencies Curricula

Output Measures:

 131.00  130.00  130.00  132.00  133.00 1  Total Number of Nursing Programs or Schools Approved 

(RN)

   

 89.00  90.00  90.00  87.00  87.00 2  Total Number of Programs Licensed (LVN)   

 9.00  12.00  7.00  7.00  7.00 3  Number of Programs Surveyed (LVN)   

 5.00  3.00  3.00  3.00  3.00 4  Number of Programs Sanctioned (LVN)   

 9.00  9.00  7.00  7.00  7.00 5  Number of Programs Surveyed (RN)   

 9.00  9.00  4.00  4.00  4.00 6  Number of Programs Sanctioned (RN)   

Objects of Expense:

 1001 SALARIES AND WAGES $610,500 $610,500 $587,022 $528,754 $563,420 

 1002 OTHER PERSONNEL COSTS $10,000 $10,000 $9,840 $9,255 $9,745 

 2001 PROFESSIONAL FEES AND SERVICES $35,000 $35,000 $36,663 $25,263 $37,502 

 2003 CONSUMABLE SUPPLIES $3,200 $3,200 $3,200 $2,400 $3,019 

 2004 UTILITIES $800 $800 $800 $765 $769 

 2005 TRAVEL $17,000 $17,000 $17,000 $15,609 $15,973 

 2006 RENT - BUILDING $800 $800 $800 $735 $737 

 2007 RENT - MACHINE AND OTHER $3,599 $3,599 $3,599 $3,599 $3,599 

 2009 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE $85,900 $85,901 $100,057 $71,672 $96,916 
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Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1

8/19/2024 11:30:11AM3.A. Strategy Request

 1STRATEGY:

 2 Ensure Nursing Programs Are in Compliance with the RulesOBJECTIVE:

 1 Accredit, Examine, and License Nurse Education and PracticeGOAL:

CODE DESCRIPTION

16 A.2 B.3

Service Categories:

Service: Age:Income:

Exp 2023 Est 2024 Bud 2025 BL 2026 BL 2027

507  Texas Board of Nursing

Accredit Programs That Include Essential Competencies Curricula

 5000 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES $0 $0 $3,336 $10,914 $3,456 

$735,136 $668,966 TOTAL, OBJECT OF EXPENSE $766,800 $766,799 $762,317 

Method of Financing:

General Revenue Fund 1 $668,966 $735,136 $762,317 $766,800 $766,799 

$735,136 $668,966 SUBTOTAL, MOF (GENERAL REVENUE FUNDS) $766,800 $766,799 $762,317 

TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCE (INCLUDING RIDERS)

$668,966 $735,136 $762,317 

$766,800 $766,799 

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS:  6.0  6.0  6.0  6.0  6.0 

TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCE (EXCLUDING RIDERS) $766,799 $766,800 

This strategy encompasses the agency’s responsibility to approve and monitor pre-licensure professional and vocational nursing education programs.  Consistent with its 

mission, the Board’s goal is to ensure that each nursing program meets standards required to produce graduates who are capable to provide safe and competent nursing 

care.  The approval process is key in assuring that all licensed nurses in Texas are prepared to practice safely.

STRATEGY DESCRIPTION AND JUSTIFICATION:

EXTERNAL/INTERNAL FACTORS  IMPACTING STRATEGY:
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Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1

8/19/2024 11:30:11AM3.A. Strategy Request

 1STRATEGY:

 2 Ensure Nursing Programs Are in Compliance with the RulesOBJECTIVE:

 1 Accredit, Examine, and License Nurse Education and PracticeGOAL:

CODE DESCRIPTION

16 A.2 B.3

Service Categories:

Service: Age:Income:

Exp 2023 Est 2024 Bud 2025 BL 2026 BL 2027

507  Texas Board of Nursing

Accredit Programs That Include Essential Competencies Curricula

The total number of approved pre-licensure nursing education programs totals 218 in 2024.The number of nursing students taking the NCLEX examination has grown to 

over 17,000 in 2023. The Board has also implemented mandatory criminal background checks on all students prior to entering a school of nursing which means up 44,000 

students per fiscal year will go through the Board to complete this process. 

The changing and challenging environment for conducting nursing education, such as the pandemic and post-pandemic periods have resulted in new challenges for 

nursing education. The result has been that program directors seek consultation from the education consultants ongoing guidance. Consultants have collected data from 

programs and through annual reports, regular surveys, increased email correspondence and phone calls, and online meetings and webinars to provide support and 

information. Though Texas programs experienced higher NCLEX examination pass rates than the national averages, some programs fell below the benchmark and were 

required to write Self-Study Reports analyzing factors that may have contributed to the outcomes. Consultants offered guidance to assist programs use their self-analyses 

and implement corrective measures. (Recent NCLEX pass rates have improved greatly.) Other issues demanding consultant attention were program closures due to reduced 

enrollments, turnover in program directors, and clinical and faculty shortages.

STRATEGY BIENNIAL TOTAL - ALL FUNDS

Base Spending (Est 2024 + Bud 2025)     Baseline Request (BL 2026 + BL 2027)

BIENNIAL

CHANGE

        EXPLANATION OF BIENNIAL CHANGE

   $ Amount     Explanation(s) of Amount (must specify MOFs and FTEs)

EXPLANATION OF BIENNIAL CHANGE (includes Rider amounts):

$1,497,453 $1,533,599 $36,146 $36,146 Biennialized salary adjustments for General Revenue.

Total of Explanation of Biennial Change $36,146 
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Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1

8/19/2024 11:30:11AM3.A. Strategy Request

 1STRATEGY:

 1 Investigate and Resolve Complaints about Violations of the ActOBJECTIVE:

 2 Protect Public and Enforce Nursing Practice ActGOAL:

CODE DESCRIPTION

16 A.2 B.3

Service Categories:

Service: Age:Income:

Exp 2023 Est 2024 Bud 2025 BL 2026 BL 2027

507  Texas Board of Nursing

Administer System of Enforcement and Adjudication

Output Measures:

 11,728.00  12,000.00  9,000.00  12,000.00  12,000.00 1  Number of Complaints Resolved (RN)KEY

 5,231.00  5,000.00  4,000.00  5,000.00  5,000.00 2  Number of Complaints Resolved (LVN)KEY

 1,687.00  1,750.00  1,000.00  1,700.00  1,700.00 3  Number Of Complaints Resolved (APRN)KEY

Efficiency Measures:

 77.13  90.00  100.00  100.00  100.00 1  Average Time for Complaint Resolution (Days) (RN)KEY

 82.45  100.00  100.00  100.00  100.00 2  Average Time for Complaint Resolution (LVN)KEY

 111.95  130.00  130.00  130.00  130.00 3  Average Time For Complaint Resolution (APRN)KEY

Explanatory/Input Measures:

 12,380.00  12,500.00  9,000.00  12,000.00  12,000.00 1  Number of Jurisdictional Complaints Received (RN)KEY

 5,573.00  5,250.00  4,000.00  5,250.00  5,250.00 2  Number of Jurisdictional Complaints Received (LVN)KEY

 1,979.00  2,000.00  1,000.00  2,000.00  2,000.00 3  Number Of Jurisdictional Complaints Received (APRN)KEY

Objects of Expense:

 1001 SALARIES AND WAGES $3,366,963 $3,366,963 $3,361,579 $2,417,321 $2,882,838 

 1002 OTHER PERSONNEL COSTS $63,056 $63,056 $58,344 $94,218 $95,900 

 2001 PROFESSIONAL FEES AND SERVICES $80,000 $80,000 $80,000 $137,950 $154,420 

 2003 CONSUMABLE SUPPLIES $35,000 $35,000 $35,000 $36,044 $40,243 
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Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1

8/19/2024 11:30:11AM3.A. Strategy Request

 1STRATEGY:

 1 Investigate and Resolve Complaints about Violations of the ActOBJECTIVE:

 2 Protect Public and Enforce Nursing Practice ActGOAL:

CODE DESCRIPTION

16 A.2 B.3

Service Categories:

Service: Age:Income:

Exp 2023 Est 2024 Bud 2025 BL 2026 BL 2027

507  Texas Board of Nursing

Administer System of Enforcement and Adjudication

 2004 UTILITIES $11,000 $11,000 $11,000 $9,585 $11,047 

 2005 TRAVEL $15,500 $15,500 $13,500 $7,537 $15,180 

 2006 RENT - BUILDING $5,750 $5,750 $5,750 $5,759 $5,705 

 2007 RENT - MACHINE AND OTHER $3,598 $3,598 $3,598 $5,954 $3,599 

 2009 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE $331,579 $331,579 $321,991 $445,458 $527,414 

 5000 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES $0 $0 $26,132 $56,144 $27,072 

$3,763,418 $3,215,970 TOTAL, OBJECT OF EXPENSE $3,912,446 $3,912,446 $3,916,894 

Method of Financing:

General Revenue Fund 1 $3,215,970 $3,763,418 $3,916,894 $3,912,446 $3,912,446 

$3,763,418 $3,215,970 SUBTOTAL, MOF (GENERAL REVENUE FUNDS) $3,912,446 $3,912,446 $3,916,894 

TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCE (INCLUDING RIDERS)

$3,215,970 $3,763,418 $3,916,894 

$3,912,446 $3,912,446 

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS:  34.6  41.0  41.0  41.0  41.0 

TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCE (EXCLUDING RIDERS) $3,912,446 $3,912,446 
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Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1

8/19/2024 11:30:11AM3.A. Strategy Request

 1STRATEGY:

 1 Investigate and Resolve Complaints about Violations of the ActOBJECTIVE:

 2 Protect Public and Enforce Nursing Practice ActGOAL:

CODE DESCRIPTION

16 A.2 B.3

Service Categories:

Service: Age:Income:

Exp 2023 Est 2024 Bud 2025 BL 2026 BL 2027

507  Texas Board of Nursing

Administer System of Enforcement and Adjudication

It is the responsibility of the Board of Nursing to create and administer an effective system to investigate and resolve all complaints against nurses filed with the Board . The 

Enforcement/Adjudication Strategy is the area under which those responsibilities are carried out. The board received over 20,000 complaints in FY 2023. Each of these 

complaints must be resolved as quickly as possible within the requirements of state laws and with regard to due process for the individual against whom the complaints are 

filed. This is accomplished by using trained agency staff to conduct timely investigations, and then taking appropriate action in those cases where violations of the NPA 

and/or board rules occurred. The board uses informal settlements and a board-approved disciplinary matrix to the greatest extent possible to resolve cases and administer 

appropriate discipline through informal conferences, agreed orders and mediation. The board refers cases to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) only when 

it has been unable to resolve cases informally. It also contracts with the Texas Nurses Foundation to administer a peer assistance program for nurses (see next strategy). 

The peer assistance program is expected to monitor close to 500 nurses during the 2026-2027 biennium that would otherwise be referred to the BON for investigation of 

complaints. The Enforcement/Adjudication Strategy is a key component in the agency's mission of protecting the people of Texas from unsafe nurses.

STRATEGY DESCRIPTION AND JUSTIFICATION:

In FY 2023, the Board opened 20,451 new complaints, which was a 57% increase in complaints since FY 2020. Complaints include reports from the public, rap backs (notices 

of arrests) of licensees, and eligibility issues for students, applicants, and licensees. The number of eligibility reviews continues to increase significantly, as a growing 

number of individuals seek licensure. The number of student background check reviews in Enforcement has grown from 2,895 in FY 2020 to 4,996 in FY 2023. Additionally, 

enhanced and improved internal processes resulted in increased reviews of renewals and background check rap backs on existing licensees. Operation Nightingale has 

resulted in an influx of work for the agency, including investigations in Enforcement. As federal criminal investigations are ongoing, new investigations on Texas licensees 

will continue to be required. Increased volume and unfilled positions contributed to an ongoing increase in investigator caseloads, with a 39% increase since 2020 ( 114 in FY 

2020 to 158 in FY 2023). At the time of this writing, the average caseload per investigator is 181. Due to the increase in investigator caseloads, there was a decrease in 

percentages of cases closed within six months, from approximately 90% throughout FY 2020-2022, to approximately 75% in FY 2023.

EXTERNAL/INTERNAL FACTORS  IMPACTING STRATEGY:
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Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1

8/19/2024 11:30:11AM3.A. Strategy Request

 1STRATEGY:

 1 Investigate and Resolve Complaints about Violations of the ActOBJECTIVE:

 2 Protect Public and Enforce Nursing Practice ActGOAL:

CODE DESCRIPTION

16 A.2 B.3

Service Categories:

Service: Age:Income:

Exp 2023 Est 2024 Bud 2025 BL 2026 BL 2027

507  Texas Board of Nursing

Administer System of Enforcement and Adjudication

STRATEGY BIENNIAL TOTAL - ALL FUNDS

Base Spending (Est 2024 + Bud 2025)     Baseline Request (BL 2026 + BL 2027)

BIENNIAL

CHANGE

        EXPLANATION OF BIENNIAL CHANGE

   $ Amount     Explanation(s) of Amount (must specify MOFs and FTEs)

EXPLANATION OF BIENNIAL CHANGE (includes Rider amounts):

$7,680,312 $7,824,892 $144,580 $144,580 Biennialized salary adjustments for General Revenue.

Total of Explanation of Biennial Change $144,580 
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Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1

8/19/2024 11:30:11AM3.A. Strategy Request

 2STRATEGY:

 1 Investigate and Resolve Complaints about Violations of the ActOBJECTIVE:

 2 Protect Public and Enforce Nursing Practice ActGOAL:

CODE DESCRIPTION

16 A.2 B.3

Service Categories:

Service: Age:Income:

Exp 2023 Est 2024 Bud 2025 BL 2026 BL 2027

507  Texas Board of Nursing

Identify, Refer and Assist Those Nurses Whose Practice Is Impaired.

Explanatory/Input Measures:

 331.00  350.00  500.00  500.00  500.00 1  Number of Licensed Individuals in a Peer Assistance 

Program (RN)

KEY

 75.00  100.00  100.00  100.00  100.00 2  Number of Licensed Individuals in a Peer Assistance 

Program (LVN)

KEY

 67.00  65.00  50.00  50.00  50.00 3  Number Of Licensed Individuals In Peer Assistance 

Program (APRN)

KEY

Objects of Expense:

 2009 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE $1,005,458 $1,005,458 $1,005,458 $1,005,458 $1,005,458 

$1,005,458 $1,005,458 TOTAL, OBJECT OF EXPENSE $1,005,458 $1,005,458 $1,005,458 

Method of Financing:

General Revenue Fund 1 $1,005,458 $1,005,458 $1,005,458 $1,005,458 $1,005,458 

$1,005,458 $1,005,458 SUBTOTAL, MOF (GENERAL REVENUE FUNDS) $1,005,458 $1,005,458 $1,005,458 
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Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1

8/19/2024 11:30:11AM3.A. Strategy Request

 2STRATEGY:

 1 Investigate and Resolve Complaints about Violations of the ActOBJECTIVE:

 2 Protect Public and Enforce Nursing Practice ActGOAL:

CODE DESCRIPTION

16 A.2 B.3

Service Categories:

Service: Age:Income:

Exp 2023 Est 2024 Bud 2025 BL 2026 BL 2027

507  Texas Board of Nursing

Identify, Refer and Assist Those Nurses Whose Practice Is Impaired.

TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCE (INCLUDING RIDERS)

$1,005,458 $1,005,458 $1,005,458 

$1,005,458 $1,005,458 

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS:

TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCE (EXCLUDING RIDERS) $1,005,458 $1,005,458 

The purpose of the Peer Assistance Strategy is to protect the people of Texas from unsafe nurses by providing a program for nurses with chemical abuse or dependency 

and certain mental health diagnoses to receive treatment and monitoring for impairment and return to work as safe, competent nurses. The Board has contracted with the 

Texas Nurses Foundation to operate the Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN). The program has been in place since the mid-1980's. The program helps to 

protect the public from unsafe nurses by providing support and monitoring and helps reduce the agency's investigations workload by diverting nurses into the peer 

assistance program. Otherwise, each of those nurses would likely be an additional complaint reported to the Board. The program requires treatment and provides monitoring 

of impaired nurses to ensure public protection. The agency received permission to add APRNs to the output measures for the 2022 and 2023 biennium.

STRATEGY DESCRIPTION AND JUSTIFICATION:

As of May 31, 2024, 485 nurses where enrolled in TPAPN. Administered by Texas Nurses Foundation, the program is under contract with the BON. As such, the 

administration of the program itself is not a workload issue for the BON. However, most nurses who enroll in the peer assistance program are not investigated by the board 

as long as they remain in compliance with the requirements of the program. Therefore, TPAPN's existence has the effect of reducing the number of investigations conducted 

by the BON each year. Without the peer assistance program, the board would need to hire at least three 3 additional investigation department staff to handle the increase in 

complaints.

EXTERNAL/INTERNAL FACTORS  IMPACTING STRATEGY:
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Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1

8/19/2024 11:30:11AM3.A. Strategy Request

 2STRATEGY:

 1 Investigate and Resolve Complaints about Violations of the ActOBJECTIVE:

 2 Protect Public and Enforce Nursing Practice ActGOAL:

CODE DESCRIPTION

16 A.2 B.3

Service Categories:

Service: Age:Income:

Exp 2023 Est 2024 Bud 2025 BL 2026 BL 2027

507  Texas Board of Nursing

Identify, Refer and Assist Those Nurses Whose Practice Is Impaired.

STRATEGY BIENNIAL TOTAL - ALL FUNDS

Base Spending (Est 2024 + Bud 2025)     Baseline Request (BL 2026 + BL 2027)

BIENNIAL

CHANGE

        EXPLANATION OF BIENNIAL CHANGE

   $ Amount     Explanation(s) of Amount (must specify MOFs and FTEs)

EXPLANATION OF BIENNIAL CHANGE (includes Rider amounts):

$2,010,916 $2,010,916 $0 

Total of Explanation of Biennial Change $0 
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89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1

8/19/2024 11:30:11AM3.A. Strategy Request

 1STRATEGY:

 1 Indirect AdministrationOBJECTIVE:

 3 Indirect AdministrationGOAL:

CODE DESCRIPTION

09 A.2 B.3

Service Categories:

Service: Age:Income:

Exp 2023 Est 2024 Bud 2025 BL 2026 BL 2027

507  Texas Board of Nursing

Indirect Administration

Objects of Expense:

 1001 SALARIES AND WAGES $991,056 $991,056 $992,046 $828,853 $925,691 

 1002 OTHER PERSONNEL COSTS $21,600 $21,600 $21,682 $18,084 $30,132 

 2009 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE $32,400 $32,400 $30,108 $32,060 $36,235 

$992,058 $878,997 TOTAL, OBJECT OF EXPENSE $1,045,056 $1,045,056 $1,043,836 

Method of Financing:

General Revenue Fund 1 $878,997 $992,058 $1,043,836 $1,045,056 $1,045,056 

$992,058 $878,997 SUBTOTAL, MOF (GENERAL REVENUE FUNDS) $1,045,056 $1,045,056 $1,043,836 

TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCE (INCLUDING RIDERS)

$878,997 $992,058 $1,043,836 

$1,045,056 $1,045,056 

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS:  18.0  21.0  21.0  21.0  21.0 

TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCE (EXCLUDING RIDERS) $1,045,056 $1,045,056 

Indirect administration for the licensing strategy includes support staff for customer service, administration, licensing and nursing practice.

STRATEGY DESCRIPTION AND JUSTIFICATION:
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Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1

8/19/2024 11:30:11AM3.A. Strategy Request

 1STRATEGY:

 1 Indirect AdministrationOBJECTIVE:

 3 Indirect AdministrationGOAL:

CODE DESCRIPTION

09 A.2 B.3

Service Categories:

Service: Age:Income:

Exp 2023 Est 2024 Bud 2025 BL 2026 BL 2027

507  Texas Board of Nursing

Indirect Administration

EXTERNAL/INTERNAL FACTORS  IMPACTING STRATEGY:

STRATEGY BIENNIAL TOTAL - ALL FUNDS

Base Spending (Est 2024 + Bud 2025)     Baseline Request (BL 2026 + BL 2027)

BIENNIAL

CHANGE

        EXPLANATION OF BIENNIAL CHANGE

   $ Amount     Explanation(s) of Amount (must specify MOFs and FTEs)

EXPLANATION OF BIENNIAL CHANGE (includes Rider amounts):

$2,035,894 $2,090,112 $54,218 $54,218 Biennialized salary adjustments for General Revenue.

Total of Explanation of Biennial Change $54,218 
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Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1

8/19/2024 11:30:11AM3.A. Strategy Request

 1STRATEGY:

 1 Detect Education Credential FraudOBJECTIVE:

 4 Education Credential IntegrityGOAL:

CODE DESCRIPTION

22 A.2 B.3

Service Categories:

Service: Age:Income:

Exp 2023 Est 2024 Bud 2025 BL 2026 BL 2027

507  Texas Board of Nursing

Enforce Standards in Nursing Education and Adjudicate Violations

Output Measures:

 0.00  115.00  100.00  0.00  0.00 1  Number of Contested CasesKEY

 0.00  90.00  90.00  0.00  0.00 2  Number of Education Credential Reviews CompletedKEY

Objects of Expense:

 1001 SALARIES AND WAGES $0 $0 $315,000 $0 $25,000 

 1002 OTHER PERSONNEL COSTS $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,000 

 2001 PROFESSIONAL FEES AND SERVICES $0 $0 $107,000 $0 $393,877 

 2009 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE $0 $0 $3,000 $0 $1,123 

$425,000 $0 TOTAL, OBJECT OF EXPENSE $0 $0 $425,000 

Method of Financing:

General Revenue Fund 1 $0 $425,000 $425,000 $0 $0 

$425,000 $0 SUBTOTAL, MOF (GENERAL REVENUE FUNDS) $0 $0 $425,000 

TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCE (INCLUDING RIDERS)

$0 $425,000 $425,000 

$0 $0 

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS:  0.0  1.0  3.0  0.0  0.0 

TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCE (EXCLUDING RIDERS) $0 $0 
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Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1

8/19/2024 11:30:11AM3.A. Strategy Request

 1STRATEGY:

 1 Detect Education Credential FraudOBJECTIVE:

 4 Education Credential IntegrityGOAL:

CODE DESCRIPTION

22 A.2 B.3

Service Categories:

Service: Age:Income:

Exp 2023 Est 2024 Bud 2025 BL 2026 BL 2027

507  Texas Board of Nursing

Enforce Standards in Nursing Education and Adjudicate Violations

On January 25, 2023, the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services Office of Inspector General (HHS-OIG) and law enforcement partners launched a multi-state 

coordinated law enforcement action to apprehend individuals engaged in a scheme to sell false and fraudulent nursing degree diplomas and transcripts. The alleged scheme 

involved the selling of fake and fraudulent nursing degree diplomas and transcripts obtained from accredited Florida-based nursing schools to Registered Nurse (RN) and 

Licensed Practical/Vocational Nurse (LPN/VN) candidates.

The individuals who acquired the fraudulent nursing credentials used them to qualify to sit for the national nursing board exam. Upon successful completion of the board 

exam, the nursing applicants became eligible to obtain licensure in various states to work as an RN or a LPN/VN.

The Board is working, diligently, with all appropriate nursing regulatory bodies, nursing education program providers, accreditation bodies and authorities to detect, 

investigate and resolve these matters as quickly as possible, including seeking revocation of any licensure obtained through fraudulent means.

The critical work of protecting patients from harm associated with practice of those who obtained licensure credentials in some cases fraudulently, and in all cases without 

substantially equivalent education Texas requires to produce graduates who are competent to practice nursing safely, however, this work continues and will continue 

beyond the 2026/2027 biennium.

STRATEGY DESCRIPTION AND JUSTIFICATION:

EXTERNAL/INTERNAL FACTORS  IMPACTING STRATEGY:
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Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1

8/19/2024 11:30:11AM3.A. Strategy Request

 1STRATEGY:

 1 Detect Education Credential FraudOBJECTIVE:

 4 Education Credential IntegrityGOAL:

CODE DESCRIPTION

22 A.2 B.3

Service Categories:

Service: Age:Income:

Exp 2023 Est 2024 Bud 2025 BL 2026 BL 2027

507  Texas Board of Nursing

Enforce Standards in Nursing Education and Adjudicate Violations

Currently, there are 148 Operation Nightingale (ON) investigations open.  Thirty-one cases have been resolved through licensure action.  An additional 192 plus individuals 

applied for licensure using education credentials from an ON school that require expert review and processing.  One hundred fifteen cases are pending a hearing at the State 

Office of Administrative Hearings. Education credential reviews have resulted in licensure denials for over 150 applicants based on substandard education. Finally, the 

federal ON investigation continues carrying the high likelihood of additional programs being implicated in ON.

STRATEGY BIENNIAL TOTAL - ALL FUNDS

Base Spending (Est 2024 + Bud 2025)     Baseline Request (BL 2026 + BL 2027)

BIENNIAL

CHANGE

        EXPLANATION OF BIENNIAL CHANGE

   $ Amount     Explanation(s) of Amount (must specify MOFs and FTEs)

EXPLANATION OF BIENNIAL CHANGE (includes Rider amounts):

$850,000 $0 $(850,000) $(850,000) Rider 5 in 2024-2025 GAA not included in base for 

2026-2027.

Total of Explanation of Biennial Change $(850,000)
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Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1

8/19/2024 11:30:11AM3.A. Strategy Request

$15,645,407 $15,194,334 $14,145,120 METHODS OF FINANCE (EXCLUDING RIDERS):

$15,220,777 $15,220,777 $15,645,407 $15,194,334 $14,145,120 OBJECTS OF EXPENSE:

$15,220,777 $15,220,777 

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS:

SUMMARY TOTALS:

METHODS OF FINANCE (INCLUDING RIDERS): $15,220,777 $15,220,777 

 135.7  135.7  138.7  141.7  117.3 

3.A.     Page 22 of 22
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3.B. Rider Revisions and Additions Request 

 

3.B. Page 1 

 

Agency Code: 

 507 

Agency Name: 

 Texas Board of Nursing 

Prepared By: 

Laurie M. Perez  

Date: 

 08/13/2024 

Request Level: 

 Baseline 
   

Current 
Rider 

Number 

Page Number in 2024-25 
GAA 

Proposed Rider Language 

2 VIII-34 Capital Budget. None of the funds appropriated above may be expended for capital budget items except as 

listed below.  The amounts shown below shall be expended only for the purpose shown and are not available 

for expenditure for other purposes.  Amounts appropriated above and identified in this provision as 

appropriations either for “Lease Payments to the Master Lease Purchase Program” or for items with a 

“(MLPP)” notation shall be expended only for the purpose of making lease-purchase payments to the Texas 

Public Finance Authority pursuant to the provisions of Government Code §1232.103. 

  

                                                                                                      2024  2026                2025 2027 

 

a.   a. Acquisition of Information Resource Technologies 

(1) PC Replacement-Acquisition and  

Refresh of Hardware and Software                             $     57,600                     $    55,600    

 

 

a. a b. Data Center Consolidation  STS Services 

b.        (1) Capital Complex Data Center Transition  

 Shared Technology Services                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   

$                                                                                  $  188,176   124,788    $   188,176   131,151   

 

 

b. Legacy Modernization 

       (1) Acquire a Modern and Updated 

             Website                                                                        $ 1,150,000                        $0 

(2) Acquire a Modern and Comprehensive 

Enforcement System                                                    $ 3,384,868                        $0 

(3) Acquire a Modern and Comprehensive 

Education Program System                                          $ 1,128,290                        $0 

    

 

        Total, Capital Budget                                                       $     245,776 5,787,946     $     243,776 131,151  
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3.B. Rider Revisions and Additions Request 
(continued) 

 

3.B. Page 2 

 M   

 

      Method of Financing (Capital Budget):  

       General Revenue Fund                                                            $     245,776 5,787,946     $     243,776  131,151 

  

    Total, Method of Financing                                               $     245,776 5,787,946     $     243,776  131,151 
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3.B. Rider Revisions and Additions Request 
(continued) 

 

3.B. Page 3 

Agency Code: 

 507 

Agency Name: 

 Texas Board of Nursing 

Prepared By: 

Laurie M. Perez  

Date: 

 08/13/2024 

Request Level: 

 Baseline 

 

Current 
Rider 

Number 

Page Number in 2024-25 
GAA 

Proposed Rider Language 

3 VIII-35 Texas Center for Nursing Workforce Studies Funding. Out of amounts appropriated above in 

Strategy A.1.1, Licensing, $739,550 $952,824 in General Revenue in fiscal year 2024 2026 and 

$750,550 $963,824 in General Revenue in fiscal year 2025 2027 is appropriated to the Board of 

Nursing to enter into an Interagency Contract with the Department of State Health Services to 

provide $411,550 $624,824 in funding each fiscal year for the Texas Center for Nursing Workforce 

Studies and $328,000 in fiscal year 2024 2026 and $339,000 in fiscal year 2025 2027 to support the 

grant program to reduce workplace violence against nurses. 
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3.B. Rider Revisions and Additions Request 
(continued) 

 

3.B. Page 4 

Agency Code: 

 507 

Agency Name: 

 Texas Board of Nursing 

Prepared By: 

Laurie M. Perez  

Date: 

 08/13/2024 

Request Level: 

 Baseline 

 

Current 
Rider 

Number 

Page Number in 2024-25 
GAA 

Proposed Rider Language 

   

4 VIII-35 
 

Contingency for Behavioral Health Funds.  Notwithstanding appropriation authority granted above, the 

Comptroller of Public Accounts shall not allow the expenditure of General Revenue-Related behavioral 

health funds for the Board of Nursing in Strategy B.1.2, Peer Assistance Program, in fiscal year 2024 2026 

or fiscal year 2025 2027, as identified in Art. IX, Sec. 10.04, Statewide Behavioral Health Strategic Plan and 

Coordinated Expenditures, if the Legislative Budget Board provides notification to the Comptroller of Public 

Accounts that the agency’s planned expenditure of those funds in fiscal year 2024 2026 or fiscal year 2025 

2027 does not satisfy the requirements of Art. IX, Sec. 10.04, Statewide Behavioral Health Strategic Plan 

and Coordinated Expenditures. 
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3.B. Rider Revisions and Additions Request 
(continued) 

 

3.B. Page 5 

Agency Code: 

 507 

Agency Name: 

 Texas Board of Nursing 

Prepared By: 

Laurie M. Perez  

Date: 

 08/13/2024 

Request Level: 

 Baseline 

 

Current 
Rider 

Number 

Page Number in 2024-25 
GAA 

Proposed Rider Language 

   

5 VIII-35 
 

Regulatory Response Education Credential Integrity. Amounts appropriated above to the Texas 

Board of Nursing include an amount not to exceed $425,000 each fiscal year in General Revenue in 

Strategy E D.1.1, Regulatory Response Education Credential Integrity, and 6.0 Full-Time-

Equivalents (FTE) positions in fiscal year 2024 2026 and 3.0 6.0 FTE positions in fiscal year 2025 

2027 contingent upon a finding of fact by the Texas Board of Nursing that additional resources are 

needed for the regulation of licensed vocational nurses, registered nurses, and advanced practice 

nurses. These amounts are to be expended by the agency to address issues identified in the finding 

of fact. 

None of the funds appropriated in Strategy E D.1.1, Regulatory Response Education Credential 

Integrity, above may be expended and none of the 6.0 Full-Time-Equivalents (FTE) positions in 

fiscal year 2024 2026  and 3.0 6.0 FTEs in fiscal year 2025 2027  included above in the "Number of 

Full Time-Equivalents (FTE)" may be used by the Texas Board of Nursing unless: 
 

(a) The Texas Board of Nursing files a written copy of the finding of fact referenced above with the 

Office of the Governor and the Legislative Budget Board; and 
 

(b) neither the Office of the Governor nor the Legislative Budget Board issues a written  

disapproval not later than:   

 

(1) the 10th business day after the date the staff of the Legislative Budget Board concludes 

its reviews of findings of fact and forwards those findings of fact along with the conclusions 

or comments of the Legislative Budget Board staff to the Chair of the House Appropriations 

Committee, Chair of the Senate Finance Committee, Speaker of the House, and Lieutenant 

Governor; and  

 

(2) the 10th business day of the receipt of the finding of fact by the Governor. 
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3.B. Rider Revisions and Additions Request 
(continued) 

 

3.B. Page 6 

The Texas Board of Nursing, upon completion of necessary actions to assess or increase additional 

fees in the amount of $425,000 each fiscal year in excess of the $15,570,000 each fiscal year 

(Object Code 3560), contained in the Comptroller of Public Accounts' Biennial Revenue Estimate 

for fiscal years 2024 2026 and 2025 2027, shall furnish copies of the Board's minutes and other 

information supporting the estimated revenue to be generated under the revised fee structure to the 

Comptroller of Public Accounts, and the Comptroller shall assess whether the information is 

sufficient to support the projection of increased revenues and issues a finding of fact to that effect. 

 

It is the intent of the Legislature that these funds not be included in base level funding 

requests for the fiscal year 2026-27 biennium. 
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3.B. Rider Revisions and Additions Request 
(continued) 

 

3.B. Page 7 

Agency Code: 

 507 

Agency Name: 

 Texas Board of Nursing 

Prepared By: 

Laurie M. Perez  

Date: 

 08/13/2024 

Request Level: 

 Baseline 

 

Current 
Rider 

Number 

Page Number in 2024-25 
GAA 

Proposed Rider Language 

   

701 VIII Information Technology Modernization.  Amounts appropriated above in Strategy 1.1.1, 

Licensing, include $1,150,000 in fiscal year 2026 in General Revenue Funds to develop a cloud-

based website,  in Strategy 1.2.1, Accreditation, include $1,128,290 in fiscal year 2026 in General 

Revenue Funds to develop a cloud-based education program system, and in Strategy 2.1.1, 

Adjudicate Violations, include $3,384,868 in fiscal year 2026 in General Revenue Funds to develop 

a cloud-based standardized enforcement system. These amounts are exempt from Article VIII, 

Special Provisions Relating to all Regulatory Agencies, Sec. 2, Appropriations Limited to Revenue 

Collections. 
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507

Excp 2026 Excp 2027

Texas Board of Nursing

CODE DESCRIPTION

Agency code: Agency name:

8/19/2024DATE:

TIME: 11:30:59AM

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1

4.A. Exceptional Item Request Schedule

Item Name: Renewal of Education Credential Integrity (Rider 5-Regulatory Response) Funding from 2024-2025

Item Priority:  1

NoIT Component:

Anticipated Out-year Costs:

Involve Contracts > $50,000:

Yes

No

04-01-01 Enforce Standards in Nursing Education and Adjudicate ViolationsIncludes Funding for the Following Strategy or Strategies:

OBJECTS OF EXPENSE:

SALARIES AND WAGES 1001  350,000  350,000

PROFESSIONAL FEES AND SERVICES 2001  69,750  69,750

OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE 2009  5,250  5,250

TOTAL, OBJECT OF EXPENSE $425,000 $425,000

METHOD OF FINANCING:

 1 General Revenue Fund  425,000  425,000

$425,000 $425,000TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCING

DESCRIPTION / JUSTIFICATION:

This rider funding has been instrumental in starting the critical work of protecting patients from harm associated with practice of those who obtained licensure credentials in 

some cases fraudulently, and in all cases without substantially equivalent education Texas requires to produce graduates who are competent to practice nursing safely , 

however, this work continues and will continue beyond the 2026/2027 biennium.

 6.00  6.00FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS (FTE):

EXTERNAL/INTERNAL FACTORS:

Currently, there are 148 ON investigations open.  Thirty-one cases have been resolved through licensure action.  An additional 192+ individuals applied for licensure using 

education credentials from an ON school that require expert review and processing.  One hundred fifteen cases are pending a hearing at the State Office of Administrative 

Hearings. Education credential reviews have resulted in licensure denials for over 150 applicants based on substandard education. Finally, the federal ON investigation 

continues carrying the high likelihood of additional programs being implicated in ON.

PCLS TRACKING KEY:

4.A.     Page 1 of 13
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Excp 2026 Excp 2027

Texas Board of Nursing

CODE DESCRIPTION

Agency code: Agency name:

8/19/2024DATE:

TIME: 11:30:59AM

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1

4.A. Exceptional Item Request Schedule

Will continue to fund six FTEs for each year of the biennium.  

There would be no impact on current fee as we anticipate this appropriation would be within current revenue collections.

DESCRIPTION OF ANTICIPATED OUT-YEAR COSTS :

$425,000 $425,000 

 2029 2028

ESTIMATED ANTICIPATED OUT-YEAR COSTS FOR ITEM:

$425,000 

 2030

4.A.     Page 2 of 13
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Excp 2026 Excp 2027

Texas Board of Nursing

CODE DESCRIPTION

Agency code: Agency name:

8/19/2024DATE:

TIME: 11:30:59AM

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1

4.A. Exceptional Item Request Schedule

Item Name: Additional Agency Staffing across all Departments

Item Priority:  2

NoIT Component:

Anticipated Out-year Costs:

Involve Contracts > $50,000:

Yes

No

01-01-01 Operate Efficient System of Nursing Credential VerificationIncludes Funding for the Following Strategy or Strategies:

01-02-01 Accredit Programs That Include Essential Competencies Curricula

02-01-01 Administer System of Enforcement and Adjudication

03-01-01 Indirect Administration

OBJECTS OF EXPENSE:

SALARIES AND WAGES 1001  949,000  949,000

TOTAL, OBJECT OF EXPENSE $949,000 $949,000

METHOD OF FINANCING:

 1 General Revenue Fund  949,000  949,000

$949,000 $949,000TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCING

DESCRIPTION / JUSTIFICATION:

Staffing (15 Full Time Equivalents) 

A.  Enforcement Positions (7 FTEs): The number of complaints has risen to approximately 20,000/year and the average caseload per investigator increased by 20.6% during FY 

2023, from 131 to 158 cases/investigator. The current caseload is 181 cases/investigator. The percentage of cases closed in six months decreased from 87.3% in FY 2022 to 

74.9% in FY 2023.   (one enforcement manager, $88,000/yr; six investigators, $57,000/yr each). 

B.  Human Resources Specialist (1 FTE): Given the growth in the number of FTEs since FY 2023, the workload required to recruit, hire, develop, and retain staff.  ($54,000/yr)

C.  Nursing (1 FTE): To address the increased workload of reviewing education credentials of applicants educated outside of Texas for substantial equivalence and providing 

expert witness testimony during licensure denial appeal hearings.  ($100,000/yr)

D.  Operations (6 FTEs): 

1.  To support the agency and Director of Operations in budget and policy related decisions, one Budget and Policy Analyst FTE.  ($90,000/yr)

2.  To keep up with the increased volume of applications and nurse population in need of 

assistance by phone, one Customer Service Representative.  ($44,000/yr) 

3.  To address the growing workload of message center email, one Message Center Representative.  ($45,000/yr)

 15.00  15.00FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS (FTE):

4.A.     Page 3 of 13
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Texas Board of Nursing

CODE DESCRIPTION

Agency code: Agency name:

8/19/2024DATE:

TIME: 11:30:59AM

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1

4.A. Exceptional Item Request Schedule

4.  To keep the agency’s records retention efforts in compliance with its current schedule, one Records Retention Specialist.  ($41,000/yr) 

5.  To keep up with the increased workload required to process payrolls, prepare and maintain payroll records and reports, one Payroll Specialist.  ($61,000/yr) 

6.  State agencies with more than 150 FTEs are required to designate a full-time employee of the agency to serve as a data management officer to coordinate and implement 

best practices for data governance, information security, records management and data privacy, one Data Analyst.  ($84,000/yr)

EXTERNAL/INTERNAL FACTORS:

The estimated cost of these staffing requests for the biennium would be $1,898,000 and 15 FTEs for each year of the biennium. The Board respectfully requests this 

exceptional item to manage the growth in workload as the state continues to respond to the demand for nursing services.  

There would be no impact to fee increases; this appropriation would be within current revenue collections.  

This exceptional item is aligned with BON’s FY2024-2028 Agency Workforce Plan.

PCLS TRACKING KEY:

Will continue to cover fifteen FTES including Investigators, Licensing, Nursing and support staff for each year of the biennium.  

There would be no impact on current fees as this appropriation would be within current revenue collections.

DESCRIPTION OF ANTICIPATED OUT-YEAR COSTS :

$949,000 $949,000 

 2029 2028

ESTIMATED ANTICIPATED OUT-YEAR COSTS FOR ITEM:

$949,000 

 2030

4.A.     Page 4 of 13
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Texas Board of Nursing

CODE DESCRIPTION

Agency code: Agency name:

8/19/2024DATE:

TIME: 11:30:59AM

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1

4.A. Exceptional Item Request Schedule

Item Name: Information Technology Modernization Projects

Item Priority:  3

YesIT Component:

Anticipated Out-year Costs:

Involve Contracts > $50,000:

Yes

Yes

01-01-01 Operate Efficient System of Nursing Credential VerificationIncludes Funding for the Following Strategy or Strategies:

01-02-01 Accredit Programs That Include Essential Competencies Curricula

02-01-01 Administer System of Enforcement and Adjudication

OBJECTS OF EXPENSE:

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 5000  5,663,158  0

TOTAL, OBJECT OF EXPENSE $5,663,158 $0

METHOD OF FINANCING:

 1 General Revenue Fund  5,663,158  0

$5,663,158 $0TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCING

DESCRIPTION / JUSTIFICATION:

Enforcement System Modernization (ESM):  In June 2020, the Board transitioned from a legacy licensure database to the cloud-based Texas Nurse Portal (TNP), that is hosted 

by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing.  However, the existing enforcement legacy database is 12 years old, incompatible with the TNP, inefficient, and requires IT 

intervention periodically resulting in delays to accessing investigative information directly tied to public safety. The enforcement database needs to be updated to a modern 

cloud-based platform with case management functionality and interoperability with the TNP. 

Education Program System Modernization (EPSM):  The Board has approved 106 new nursing education programs since 2006, and new proposals continue to arrive. This total 

does not include the volume of proposals for curriculum changes, new director approvals, enrollment change requests, remedial education course approvals, and various other 

requests the education team must receive, evaluate and track. The continued demand to increase nurse graduates to meet the ongoing nursing shortage will drive increases in 

the requests to review and approve new nursing programs. A cloud-based platform to assist with streamlining the application processes for external customers, provide status 

updates and organize the process brings potential to significantly improve the process for both internal and external customers . 

Website Modernization (WM): The Board's website was last redesigned in 2013. Although it is regularly updated and contains rich content, a new organizational design is 

necessary to enhance the user experience, making it easier for visitors to find information efficiently. Additionally, modernizing the website will empower staff to manage 

content more effectively and strengthen defenses against cybersecurity threats. Cybercriminals increasingly target websites, exploiting vulnerabilities to gain unauthorized 

access, steal data, disrupt services, and cause other harm.

EXTERNAL/INTERNAL FACTORS:

The Board has engaged with Gartner, Inc. to provide the agency with a business case justification and report of estimated costs of these three IT enhancements. As indicated 

4.A.     Page 5 of 13
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Texas Board of Nursing

CODE DESCRIPTION

Agency code: Agency name:

8/19/2024DATE:

TIME: 11:30:59AM

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1

4.A. Exceptional Item Request Schedule

in our request for funding of these exceptional items, they will exceed current surplus revenue collections. In a corresponding rider for this request, the Board is requesting to 

be exempted from the ALRC requirement. If granted by the legislature, then fee increases would not be necessary. If the exemption is not granted, a fee increase would be 

required to support this request.

PCLS TRACKING KEY:

Pending

DESCRIPTION OF IT COMPONENT INCLUDED IN EXCEPTIONAL ITEM:

Identified in our FY 2023 Agency-Wide Information Technology Modernization Plan and in alignment with the Texas Department of Information Resources (DIR) FY 2024 – 

2028 State Strategic Plan for Information Resources Management - Technology Initiatives: Cybersecurity, Accelerated Legacy Modernization, IT Planning & Governance and 

Digital Transformation, the Board has identified three priority technological modernization projects that are aimed to increase the effectiveness and efficiency of agency 

services while also improving customer service: Enforcement System Modernization (ESM), Education Program System Modernization (EPSM), Website Modernization 

(WM).

BON engaged with Gartner, Inc. to provide the agency with a business case justification and report of estimated costs of these three Information Technology Modernization 

enhancements for the agency. To achieve cost savings, a single consolidated solution for the Enforcement (ESM) and Education Program (EPSM) System Modernization 

procurement/implementation is recommended and estimated to cost: Implementation & Support: $4,263,158; Procurement Services: $250,000; Sub- Total: $4,513,158. 

Website Modernization (WM) would be a separate procurement/implementation estimated to cost: Implementation & Support: $1,000,000; Procurement Services: $150,000; 

Sub-Total: $1,150,000. 

The estimated total cost for the biennium could be $5,663,158. GR funding requested.

IS THIS IT COMPONENT RELATED TO A NEW OR CURRENT PROJECT?

NEW

This is a new project.

STATUS:

The goal of this project is to modernize agency legacy systems to achieve Cybersecurity, Accelerated Legacy Modernization, IT Planning & Governance and Digital 

Transformation capabilities. BON is responsible for licensing, regulating and monitoring the status of approximately 560,813 licenses issued to nurses in Texas; 406,092 are 

registered nurse licenses (RN), 101,711 are vocational nurse licenses (LVN), and 53,010 are Advanced Practice Registered Nurse licenses (APRN) (includes nurse anesthetists, 

nurse midwives, nurse practitioners and clinical nurse specialists). This represents growth of approximately 11,698 nurses through the 3rd quarter of FY24 over FY23. Over the 

past five years, there has been a 23.1% increase in the total number of nurse licenses and 65.7% increase in the number of APRN licenses. The Board also approves and 

monitors 133 professional and 86 vocational nursing education programs. The Board generally conducts approximately 20,000 complaint investigations a year. In the next five 

years, Texas will grow by almost three million people, increasing the state’s population to nearly 34 million by 2028. More Texans means increased demands for public services 

and public protection, and expectations for safe healthcare delivered in an efficient regulatory environment. The primary outcome measure to gauge success of this project 

would be BON's ability to meet these demands for all Texans through the efficient regulation of nursing licensure , practice and education, in addition to effective 

communication with all visitors to the BON website. This project is aligned with BON’s FY2024-2028 Agency Workforce Plan and the following BON FY2025-2029 Strategic 

OUTCOMES:
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CODE DESCRIPTION

Agency code: Agency name:

8/19/2024DATE:

TIME: 11:30:59AM

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1

4.A. Exceptional Item Request Schedule

Plan Agency Operational Goals: Goal A - Protection of the Public and Enforcement of the Nursing Practice Act and Goal B - Manage Cost-Effective, Efficient Licensure 

Processes to assure the Public that Licensed Nurses in Texas are Qualified to Provide Safe Nursing Practice.  BON will provide the Gartner report to QAT.

OUTPUTS:

The goal of this project is to modernize agency legacy systems to achieve Cybersecurity, Accelerated Legacy Modernization, IT Planning & Governance and Digital 

Transformation capabilities. BON is responsible for licensing, regulating and monitoring the status of approximately 560,813 licenses issued to nurses in Texas; 406,092 are 

registered nurse licenses (RN), 101,711 are vocational nurse licenses (LVN), and 53,010 are Advanced Practice Registered Nurse licenses (APRN) (includes nurse anesthetists, 

nurse midwives, nurse practitioners and clinical nurse specialists). This represents growth of approximately 11,698 nurses through the 3rd quarter of FY24 over FY23. Over the 

past five years, there has been a 23.1% increase in the total number of nurse licenses and 65.7% increase in the number of APRN licenses. The Board also approves and 

monitors 133 professional and 86 vocational nursing education programs. The Board generally conducts approximately 20,000 complaint investigations a year. In the next five 

years, Texas will grow by almost three million people, increasing the state’s population to nearly 34 million by 2028. More Texans means increased demands for public services 

and public protection, and expectations for safe healthcare delivered in an efficient regulatory environment. The primary output measure to gauge success of this project would 

be BON's ability to meet these demands for all Texans through the efficient regulation of nursing licensure , practice and education, in addition to effective communication with 

all visitors to the BON website. This would be quantified as the number of the population served. This project is aligned with BON’s FY2024-2028 Agency Workforce Plan and 

the following BON FY2025-2029 Strategic Plan Agency Operational Goals: Goal A - Protection of the Public and Enforcement of the Nursing Practice Act and Goal B - Manage 

Cost-Effective, Efficient Licensure Processes to assure the Public that Licensed Nurses in Texas are Qualified to Provide Safe Nursing Practice.   BON will provide the Gartner 

report to QAT.

Cloud Computing

TYPE OF PROJECT

BON will be conducting a validation of pricing in the vendor space by pursuing an RFI process, submitting an Idea Ticket to DIR and engaging with the current vendor 

National Council of State Boards of Nursing (Texas Nurse Portal) of costs/capabilities. These alternatives will be factored in submission of the requisite QAT/MIRP Business 

Case Workbook/Analysis moving forward. 

BON government technology modernization partners include Gartner Inc., DIR and the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (Texas Nurse Portal). BON cybersecurity 

partners include the board's internal auditor Weaver & Tidwell to pursue compliance/remediation for the Texas Cybersecurity Framework assessment.

GAA Article VIII, Special Provisions Relating to all Regulatory Agencies, Sec. 2, Appropriations Limited to Revenue Collections (ALRC) requires BON to generate sufficient 

revenue to cover its appropriations. The estimated costs of this Information Technology Modernization request will exceed the agency’s current revenue collections . As a 

result, fee increases would be required to support this request.  

In the corresponding rider for this request, the Board is requesting to be exempted from the ALRC requirement. If granted by the legislature, then fee increases would not be 

necessary. 

Without funding, BON's legacy systems will be fast approaching their estimated 3-4 year lifespan, therefore, increasing risk of platform failure and cybersecurity vulnerabilities.

ALTERNATIVE ANALYSIS
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8/19/2024DATE:

TIME: 11:30:59AM

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1

4.A. Exceptional Item Request Schedule

ESTIMATED IT COST

$0 $0 $5,663,158 $0 $742,650 $742,650 $7,891,108 

Total Over Life of Project 2024  2025  2026  2027  2028  2029  2030

$742,650 

SCALABILITY

 2024  2025  2026  2027  2028  2029  2030

$0 $0 $0 $5,663,158 $742,650 $742,650 $742,650 

Total Over Life of Project

$7,891,108 

FTE

 2024  2025  2026  2027  2028  2029  2030

 0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0

Staffing Support: $555,000

SaaS Community Development Regulation System: $173,400

User Hardware Maintenance (mobile, etc.): $14,250

DESCRIPTION OF ANTICIPATED OUT-YEAR COSTS :

$742,650 $742,650 

 2029 2028

ESTIMATED ANTICIPATED OUT-YEAR COSTS FOR ITEM:

$742,650 

 2030

 4.00%APPROXIMATE PERCENTAGE OF EXCEPTIONAL ITEM :

2 year implementation and 3 years of ongoing support--5 years total project

CONTRACT DESCRIPTION :
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507

Excp 2026 Excp 2027

Texas Board of Nursing

CODE DESCRIPTION

Agency code: Agency name:

8/19/2024DATE:

TIME: 11:30:59AM

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1

4.A. Exceptional Item Request Schedule

Item Name: Additional Funding for Texas Center for Nursing Workforce Studies

Item Priority:  4

NoIT Component:

Anticipated Out-year Costs:

Involve Contracts > $50,000:

Yes

Yes

01-01-01 Operate Efficient System of Nursing Credential VerificationIncludes Funding for the Following Strategy or Strategies:

OBJECTS OF EXPENSE:

OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE 2009  213,274  213,274

TOTAL, OBJECT OF EXPENSE $213,274 $213,274

METHOD OF FINANCING:

 1 General Revenue Fund  213,274  213,274

$213,274 $213,274TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCING

DESCRIPTION / JUSTIFICATION:

The Texas Center for Nursing Workforce Studies (TCNWS) is part of the Center for Health Statistics at the Department of State Health Services (DSHS) and serves as a 

resource for data and research on the nursing workforce in Texas. This includes collecting and analyzing data on nurses in Texas regarding: Educational and employment 

trends, supply and demand trends, nursing workforce demographics and migration of nurses.

EXTERNAL/INTERNAL FACTORS:

TCNWS is requesting additional funding for two FTEs, specifically Research Specialists, that were eliminated in prior budgets and a slight increase in operational costs.

An increase in funding from the amounts above will better enable TCNWS to provide accurate and timely data to carry out their mission to ensure policy makers are informed 

on current nursing workforce data.

PCLS TRACKING KEY:
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507

Excp 2026 Excp 2027

Texas Board of Nursing

CODE DESCRIPTION

Agency code: Agency name:

8/19/2024DATE:

TIME: 11:30:59AM

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1

4.A. Exceptional Item Request Schedule

Funding for two additional FTEs (Research Specialists) in each year of the biennium.

DESCRIPTION OF ANTICIPATED OUT-YEAR COSTS :

$213,274 $213,274 

 2029 2028

ESTIMATED ANTICIPATED OUT-YEAR COSTS FOR ITEM:

$213,274 

 2030

 100.00%APPROXIMATE PERCENTAGE OF EXCEPTIONAL ITEM :

Additional funding for two FTEs, specifically Research Specialists, that were eliminated in prior budgets and a slight increase in operational costs. An increase in the current 

funding will better enable TCNWS to provide accurate and timely data to carry out their mission to ensure policy makers are informed on current nursing workforce data . 

There would be no impact on current fees since this rider increases the appropriation to transfer additional collections from existing revenue for this purpose.

CONTRACT DESCRIPTION :
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507

Excp 2026 Excp 2027

Texas Board of Nursing

CODE DESCRIPTION

Agency code: Agency name:

8/19/2024DATE:

TIME: 11:30:59AM

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1

4.A. Exceptional Item Request Schedule

Item Name: Additional Funding for Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN)

Item Priority:  5

NoIT Component:

Anticipated Out-year Costs:

Involve Contracts > $50,000:

Yes

Yes

02-01-02 Identify, Refer and Assist Those Nurses Whose Practice Is Impaired.Includes Funding for the Following Strategy or Strategies:

OBJECTS OF EXPENSE:

OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE 2009  160,000  160,000

TOTAL, OBJECT OF EXPENSE $160,000 $160,000

METHOD OF FINANCING:

 1 General Revenue Fund  160,000  160,000

$160,000 $160,000TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCING

DESCRIPTION / JUSTIFICATION:

The Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN) supports and advocates for nurses with substance use or mental health conditions, enabling their safe practice and 

recovery. Administered by the Texas Nurses Foundation (TNF) in cooperation with the Texas Board of Nursing, TPAPN is recognized nationally for its leadership.

EXTERNAL/INTERNAL FACTORS:

Despite the critical services provided, TPAPN's funding from the Texas Board of Nursing has remained at $1,005,458 since 2017-2018, causing financial strain due to rising 

costs and inflation. 

To address this, TPAPN seeks an annual funding increase of $160,000 starting in fiscal year 2026-2027. The program has operated at a deficit, relying on additional fees and 

reserves, which are depleting. Without increased funding, TPAPN may be unable to continue essential financial assistance programs for participants. The request aims to 

ensure the program’s sustainability and support for nurses.

PCLS TRACKING KEY:
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507

Excp 2026 Excp 2027

Texas Board of Nursing

CODE DESCRIPTION

Agency code: Agency name:

8/19/2024DATE:

TIME: 11:30:59AM

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1

4.A. Exceptional Item Request Schedule

TPAPN's funding from the Texas Board of Nursing has remained at $1,005,458 since 2017-2018, causing financial strain due to rising costs and inflation.

DESCRIPTION OF ANTICIPATED OUT-YEAR COSTS :

$160,000 $160,000 

 2029 2028

ESTIMATED ANTICIPATED OUT-YEAR COSTS FOR ITEM:

$160,000 

 2030

 100.00%APPROXIMATE PERCENTAGE OF EXCEPTIONAL ITEM :

The program has operated at a deficit, relying on additional fees and reserves, which are depleting. There would be no impact on current fees as the request increases the 

appropriation expenditure for the purpose identified in GAA, Art. IX, Sec. 10.04, Statewide Behavioral Health Strategic Plan and Coordinated Expenditures.

CONTRACT DESCRIPTION :
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507

Excp 2026 Excp 2027

Texas Board of Nursing

CODE DESCRIPTION

Agency code: Agency name:

8/19/2024DATE:

TIME: 11:30:59AM

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1

4.A. Exceptional Item Request Schedule

Item Name: Executive Director Salary Increase

Item Priority:  6

NoIT Component:

Anticipated Out-year Costs:

Involve Contracts > $50,000:

No

No

01-01-01 Operate Efficient System of Nursing Credential VerificationIncludes Funding for the Following Strategy or Strategies:

OBJECTS OF EXPENSE:

SALARIES AND WAGES 1001  0  0

TOTAL, OBJECT OF EXPENSE $0 $0

METHOD OF FINANCING:

 1 General Revenue Fund  0  0

$0 $0TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCING

DESCRIPTION / JUSTIFICATION:

The Executive Director (ED) salary is currently assigned to salary group five of the Schedule of Exempt Positions in the State’s Position Classification Plan at a salary figure 

set by the legislature ($171,547). The most recent Report on Executive Compensation at State Agencies published in August 2022 by the State Auditor’s Office (SAO) 

recommended the BON ED salary remain in salary group 5.  The 88th Texas Legislature set the BON ED salary in group 5 at the SAO reported market average by adjusting the 

FY 2022 salary with an increase of 1.185%.

EXTERNAL/INTERNAL FACTORS:

The executive director position of the Board of Nursing is pivotal in meeting the mission of the agency in protecting the public. This salary contributes to retention of the 

agency's qualified nursing leader and will assist in succession planning with a market competitive salary for the future. The Board will be requesting that the salary of the 

Executive Director be set by the Board within salary group five of the Schedule of Exempt Positions in the State’s Position Classification Plan .

PCLS TRACKING KEY:
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Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

11:30:59AMTIME:

8/19/2024DATE:

Agency name:Agency code: 507 Texas Board of Nursing

Excp 2026 Excp 2027

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1 

Code   Description

4.B. Exceptional Items Strategy Allocation Schedule

Item Name: Renewal of Education Credential Integrity (Rider 5-Regulatory Response) Funding from 2024-2025

Allocation to Strategy: Enforce Standards in Nursing Education and Adjudicate Violations4-1-1

OBJECTS OF EXPENSE:

SALARIES AND WAGES 1001  350,000  350,000

PROFESSIONAL FEES AND SERVICES 2001  69,750  69,750

OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE 2009  5,250  5,250

$425,000$425,000
TOTAL, OBJECT OF EXPENSE

METHOD OF FINANCING:

General Revenue Fund 1  425,000  425,000

$425,000$425,000
TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCING

FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS (FTE):  6.0  6.0
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Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

11:30:59AMTIME:

8/19/2024DATE:

Agency name:Agency code: 507 Texas Board of Nursing

Excp 2026 Excp 2027

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1 

Code   Description

4.B. Exceptional Items Strategy Allocation Schedule

Item Name: Additional Agency Staffing across all Departments

Allocation to Strategy: Operate Efficient System of Nursing Credential Verification1-1-1

OBJECTS OF EXPENSE:

SALARIES AND WAGES 1001  334,000  334,000

$334,000$334,000
TOTAL, OBJECT OF EXPENSE

METHOD OF FINANCING:

General Revenue Fund 1  334,000  334,000

$334,000$334,000
TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCING

FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS (FTE):  5.0  5.0
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Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

11:30:59AMTIME:

8/19/2024DATE:

Agency name:Agency code: 507 Texas Board of Nursing

Excp 2026 Excp 2027

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1 

Code   Description

4.B. Exceptional Items Strategy Allocation Schedule

Item Name: Additional Agency Staffing across all Departments

Allocation to Strategy: Accredit Programs That Include Essential Competencies Curricula1-2-1

OBJECTS OF EXPENSE:

SALARIES AND WAGES 1001  100,000  100,000

$100,000$100,000
TOTAL, OBJECT OF EXPENSE

METHOD OF FINANCING:

General Revenue Fund 1  100,000  100,000

$100,000$100,000
TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCING

FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS (FTE):  1.0  1.0
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Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

11:30:59AMTIME:

8/19/2024DATE:

Agency name:Agency code: 507 Texas Board of Nursing

Excp 2026 Excp 2027

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1 

Code   Description

4.B. Exceptional Items Strategy Allocation Schedule

Item Name: Additional Agency Staffing across all Departments

Allocation to Strategy: Administer System of Enforcement and Adjudication2-1-1

EFFICIENCY MEASURES:

 85.00 85.00Average Time for Complaint Resolution (Days) (RN) 1

 85.00 85.00Average Time for Complaint Resolution (LVN) 2

 100.00 100.00Average Time For Complaint Resolution (APRN) 3

OBJECTS OF EXPENSE:

SALARIES AND WAGES 1001  430,000  430,000

$430,000$430,000
TOTAL, OBJECT OF EXPENSE

METHOD OF FINANCING:

General Revenue Fund 1  430,000  430,000

$430,000$430,000
TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCING

FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS (FTE):  7.0  7.0
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Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

11:30:59AMTIME:

8/19/2024DATE:

Agency name:Agency code: 507 Texas Board of Nursing

Excp 2026 Excp 2027

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1 

Code   Description

4.B. Exceptional Items Strategy Allocation Schedule

Item Name: Additional Agency Staffing across all Departments

Allocation to Strategy: Indirect Administration3-1-1

OBJECTS OF EXPENSE:

SALARIES AND WAGES 1001  85,000  85,000

$85,000$85,000
TOTAL, OBJECT OF EXPENSE

METHOD OF FINANCING:

General Revenue Fund 1  85,000  85,000

$85,000$85,000
TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCING

FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS (FTE):  2.0  2.0
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Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

11:30:59AMTIME:

8/19/2024DATE:

Agency name:Agency code: 507 Texas Board of Nursing

Excp 2026 Excp 2027

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1 

Code   Description

4.B. Exceptional Items Strategy Allocation Schedule

Item Name: Information Technology Modernization Projects

Allocation to Strategy: Operate Efficient System of Nursing Credential Verification1-1-1

OBJECTS OF EXPENSE:

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 5000  1,150,000  0

$0$1,150,000
TOTAL, OBJECT OF EXPENSE

METHOD OF FINANCING:

General Revenue Fund 1  1,150,000  0

$0$1,150,000
TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCING
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Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

11:30:59AMTIME:

8/19/2024DATE:

Agency name:Agency code: 507 Texas Board of Nursing

Excp 2026 Excp 2027

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1 

Code   Description

4.B. Exceptional Items Strategy Allocation Schedule

Item Name: Information Technology Modernization Projects

Allocation to Strategy: Accredit Programs That Include Essential Competencies Curricula1-2-1

OBJECTS OF EXPENSE:

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 5000  1,128,290  0

$0$1,128,290
TOTAL, OBJECT OF EXPENSE

METHOD OF FINANCING:

General Revenue Fund 1  1,128,290  0

$0$1,128,290
TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCING
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Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

11:30:59AMTIME:

8/19/2024DATE:

Agency name:Agency code: 507 Texas Board of Nursing

Excp 2026 Excp 2027

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1 

Code   Description

4.B. Exceptional Items Strategy Allocation Schedule

Item Name: Information Technology Modernization Projects

Allocation to Strategy: Administer System of Enforcement and Adjudication2-1-1

OBJECTS OF EXPENSE:

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 5000  3,384,868  0

$0$3,384,868
TOTAL, OBJECT OF EXPENSE

METHOD OF FINANCING:

General Revenue Fund 1  3,384,868  0

$0$3,384,868
TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCING
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Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

11:30:59AMTIME:

8/19/2024DATE:

Agency name:Agency code: 507 Texas Board of Nursing

Excp 2026 Excp 2027

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1 

Code   Description

4.B. Exceptional Items Strategy Allocation Schedule

Item Name: Additional Funding for Texas Center for Nursing Workforce Studies

Allocation to Strategy: Operate Efficient System of Nursing Credential Verification1-1-1

OBJECTS OF EXPENSE:

OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE 2009  213,274  213,274

$213,274$213,274
TOTAL, OBJECT OF EXPENSE

METHOD OF FINANCING:

General Revenue Fund 1  213,274  213,274

$213,274$213,274
TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCING
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Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

11:30:59AMTIME:

8/19/2024DATE:

Agency name:Agency code: 507 Texas Board of Nursing

Excp 2026 Excp 2027

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1 

Code   Description

4.B. Exceptional Items Strategy Allocation Schedule

Item Name: Additional Funding for Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN)

Allocation to Strategy: Identify, Refer and Assist Those Nurses Whose Practice Is Impaired.2-1-2

OBJECTS OF EXPENSE:

OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE 2009  160,000  160,000

$160,000$160,000
TOTAL, OBJECT OF EXPENSE

METHOD OF FINANCING:

General Revenue Fund 1  160,000  160,000

$160,000$160,000
TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCING
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Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

11:30:59AMTIME:

8/19/2024DATE:

Agency name:Agency code: 507 Texas Board of Nursing

Excp 2026 Excp 2027

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1 

Code   Description

4.B. Exceptional Items Strategy Allocation Schedule

Item Name: Executive Director Salary Increase

Allocation to Strategy: Operate Efficient System of Nursing Credential Verification1-1-1

OBJECTS OF EXPENSE:

SALARIES AND WAGES 1001  0  0

$0$0
TOTAL, OBJECT OF EXPENSE

METHOD OF FINANCING:

General Revenue Fund 1  0  0

$0$0
TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCING
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CODE   DESCRIPTION

STRATEGY:

OBJECTIVE:

GOAL:

 1 Operate Efficient System of Nursing Credential Verification

 1 Ensure Minimum Licensure Standards for Applicants

 1 Accredit, Examine, and License Nurse Education and Practice

Agency Code: 507

Excp 2027Excp 2026

Agency name: Texas Board of Nursing

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

B.3A.216

DATE: 8/19/2024

TIME: 11:30:59AM

Service Categories:

Service: Income: Age:

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1 
4.C. Exceptional Items Strategy Request

STRATEGY IMPACT ON OUTCOME MEASURES:

 1 Percentage of Licensees with No Recent Violations (RN)  99.50  99.50 %%

 2 Percentage of Licensees With No Recent Violations (APRN)  99.50  99.50 %%

 3 Percent of Licensees with No Recent Violations (LVN)  99.00  99.00 %%

OUTPUT MEASURES:

 30,000.00  30,000.00  1 Number of New Licenses Issued to Individuals (RN)

 177,000.00  178,000.00  2 Number of Individual Licenses Renewed (RN)

 4,500.00  4,500.00  3 Number of New Licenses Issued to Individuals (LVN)

 44,000.00  44,000.00  4 Number of Individual Licenses Renewed (LVN)

 6,000.00  6,000.00  5 Number Of New Licenses Issued To Individuals (APRN)

 23,000.00  24,000.00  6 Number Of Individual Licenses Renewed (APRN)

EXPLANATORY/INPUT MEASURES:

 405,000.00  410,000.00  1 Total Number of Individuals Licensed (RN)

 102,000.00  102,000.00  2 Total Number of Individuals Licensed (LVN)

OBJECTS OF EXPENSE:

 1001 SALARIES AND WAGES  334,000  334,000 

 2009 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE  213,274  213,274 

 5000 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES  1,150,000  0 

Total, Objects of Expense $1,697,274 $547,274 

METHOD OF FINANCING:

 1 General Revenue Fund  1,697,274  547,274 

Total, Method of Finance $1,697,274 $547,274 
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CODE   DESCRIPTION

STRATEGY:

OBJECTIVE:

GOAL:

 1 Operate Efficient System of Nursing Credential Verification

 1 Ensure Minimum Licensure Standards for Applicants

 1 Accredit, Examine, and License Nurse Education and Practice

Agency Code: 507

Excp 2027Excp 2026

Agency name: Texas Board of Nursing

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

B.3A.216

DATE: 8/19/2024

TIME: 11:30:59AM

Service Categories:

Service: Income: Age:

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1 
4.C. Exceptional Items Strategy Request

FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS (FTE):  5.0  5.0 

EXCEPTIONAL ITEM(S) INCLUDED IN STRATEGY:

Additional Agency Staffing across all Departments

Information Technology Modernization Projects

Additional Funding for Texas Center for Nursing Workforce Studies

Executive Director Salary Increase
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CODE   DESCRIPTION

STRATEGY:

OBJECTIVE:

GOAL:

 1 Accredit Programs That Include Essential Competencies Curricula

 2 Ensure Nursing Programs Are in Compliance with the Rules

 1 Accredit, Examine, and License Nurse Education and Practice

Agency Code: 507

Excp 2027Excp 2026

Agency name: Texas Board of Nursing

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

B.3A.216

DATE: 8/19/2024

TIME: 11:30:59AM

Service Categories:

Service: Income: Age:

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1 
4.C. Exceptional Items Strategy Request

STRATEGY IMPACT ON OUTCOME MEASURES:

 1 Percent of Professional Nursing Programs in Compliance  95.00  95.00 %%

 2 Percent of LVN Programs in Compliance  95.00  95.00 %%

OUTPUT MEASURES:

 132.00  133.00  1 Total Number of Nursing Programs or Schools Approved (RN)

 87.00  87.00  2 Total Number of Programs Licensed (LVN)

 8.00  8.00  3 Number of Programs Surveyed (LVN)

 3.00  3.00  4 Number of Programs Sanctioned (LVN)

 8.00  8.00  5 Number of Programs Surveyed (RN)

 4.00  4.00  6 Number of Programs Sanctioned (RN)

OBJECTS OF EXPENSE:

 1001 SALARIES AND WAGES  100,000  100,000 

 5000 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES  1,128,290  0 

Total, Objects of Expense $1,228,290 $100,000 

METHOD OF FINANCING:

 1 General Revenue Fund  1,228,290  100,000 

Total, Method of Finance $1,228,290 $100,000 

FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS (FTE):  1.0  1.0 

EXCEPTIONAL ITEM(S) INCLUDED IN STRATEGY:

Additional Agency Staffing across all Departments

Information Technology Modernization Projects
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CODE   DESCRIPTION

STRATEGY:

OBJECTIVE:

GOAL:

 1 Administer System of Enforcement and Adjudication

 1 Investigate and Resolve Complaints about Violations of the Act

 2 Protect Public and Enforce Nursing Practice Act

Agency Code: 507

Excp 2027Excp 2026

Agency name: Texas Board of Nursing

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

B.3A.216

DATE: 8/19/2024

TIME: 11:30:59AM

Service Categories:

Service: Income: Age:

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1 
4.C. Exceptional Items Strategy Request

STRATEGY IMPACT ON OUTCOME MEASURES:

 1 Percent of Complaints Resulting in Disciplinary Action (RN)  9.00  9.00 %%

 2 Percent of Documented Complaints Resolved within Six Months (RN)  85.00  85.00 %%

 3 Percent of Complaints Resulting in Disciplinary Action (LVN)  10.00  10.00 %%

 4 Percent of Documented Complaints Resolved within Six Months (LVN)  85.00  85.00 %%

 5 Percent Of Complaints Resulting In Disciplinary Action (APRN)  8.00  8.00 %%

OUTPUT MEASURES:

 12,500.00  12,500.00  1 Number of Complaints Resolved (RN)

 5,250.00  5,250.00  2 Number of Complaints Resolved (LVN)

 1,750.00  1,750.00  3 Number Of Complaints Resolved (APRN)

EFFICIENCY MEASURES:

 90.00  90.00  1 Average Time for Complaint Resolution (Days) (RN)

 90.00  90.00  2 Average Time for Complaint Resolution (LVN)

 120.00  120.00  3 Average Time For Complaint Resolution (APRN)

EXPLANATORY/INPUT MEASURES:

 12,500.00  12,500.00  1 Number of Jurisdictional Complaints Received (RN)

 5,250.00  5,250.00  2 Number of Jurisdictional Complaints Received (LVN)

 2,000.00  2,000.00  3 Number Of Jurisdictional Complaints Received (APRN)

OBJECTS OF EXPENSE:

 1001 SALARIES AND WAGES  430,000  430,000 

 5000 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES  3,384,868  0 

Total, Objects of Expense $3,814,868 $430,000 
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CODE   DESCRIPTION

STRATEGY:

OBJECTIVE:

GOAL:

 1 Administer System of Enforcement and Adjudication

 1 Investigate and Resolve Complaints about Violations of the Act

 2 Protect Public and Enforce Nursing Practice Act

Agency Code: 507

Excp 2027Excp 2026

Agency name: Texas Board of Nursing

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

B.3A.216

DATE: 8/19/2024

TIME: 11:30:59AM

Service Categories:

Service: Income: Age:

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1 
4.C. Exceptional Items Strategy Request

METHOD OF FINANCING:

 1 General Revenue Fund  3,814,868  430,000 

Total, Method of Finance $3,814,868 $430,000 

FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS (FTE):  7.0  7.0 

EXCEPTIONAL ITEM(S) INCLUDED IN STRATEGY:

Additional Agency Staffing across all Departments

Information Technology Modernization Projects
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CODE   DESCRIPTION

STRATEGY:

OBJECTIVE:

GOAL:

 2 Identify, Refer and Assist Those Nurses Whose Practice Is Impaired.

 1 Investigate and Resolve Complaints about Violations of the Act

 2 Protect Public and Enforce Nursing Practice Act

Agency Code: 507

Excp 2027Excp 2026

Agency name: Texas Board of Nursing

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

B.3A.216

DATE: 8/19/2024

TIME: 11:30:59AM

Service Categories:

Service: Income: Age:

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1 
4.C. Exceptional Items Strategy Request

OBJECTS OF EXPENSE:

 2009 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE  160,000  160,000 

Total, Objects of Expense $160,000 $160,000 

METHOD OF FINANCING:

 1 General Revenue Fund  160,000  160,000 

Total, Method of Finance $160,000 $160,000 

EXCEPTIONAL ITEM(S) INCLUDED IN STRATEGY:

Additional Funding for Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN)
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CODE   DESCRIPTION

STRATEGY:

OBJECTIVE:

GOAL:

 1 Indirect Administration

 1 Indirect Administration

 3 Indirect Administration

Agency Code: 507

Excp 2027Excp 2026

Agency name: Texas Board of Nursing

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

B.3A.209

DATE: 8/19/2024

TIME: 11:30:59AM

Service Categories:

Service: Income: Age:

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1 
4.C. Exceptional Items Strategy Request

OBJECTS OF EXPENSE:

 1001 SALARIES AND WAGES  85,000  85,000 

Total, Objects of Expense $85,000 $85,000 

METHOD OF FINANCING:

 1 General Revenue Fund  85,000  85,000 

Total, Method of Finance $85,000 $85,000 

FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS (FTE):  2.0  2.0 

EXCEPTIONAL ITEM(S) INCLUDED IN STRATEGY:

Additional Agency Staffing across all Departments
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CODE   DESCRIPTION

STRATEGY:

OBJECTIVE:

GOAL:

 1 Enforce Standards in Nursing Education and Adjudicate Violations

 1 Detect Education Credential Fraud

 4 Education Credential Integrity

Agency Code: 507

Excp 2027Excp 2026

Agency name: Texas Board of Nursing

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

B.3A.222

DATE: 8/19/2024

TIME: 11:30:59AM

Service Categories:

Service: Income: Age:

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1 
4.C. Exceptional Items Strategy Request

OUTPUT MEASURES:

 100.00  100.00  1 Number of Contested Cases

 100.00  100.00  2 Number of Education Credential Reviews Completed

OBJECTS OF EXPENSE:

 1001 SALARIES AND WAGES  350,000  350,000 

 2001 PROFESSIONAL FEES AND SERVICES  69,750  69,750 

 2009 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE  5,250  5,250 

Total, Objects of Expense $425,000 $425,000 

METHOD OF FINANCING:

 1 General Revenue Fund  425,000  425,000 

Total, Method of Finance $425,000 $425,000 

FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS (FTE):  6.0  6.0 

EXCEPTIONAL ITEM(S) INCLUDED IN STRATEGY:

Renewal of Education Credential Integrity (Rider 5-Regulatory Response) Funding from 2024-2025
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Category Code / Category Name

Project Sequence/Project Id/ Name 

OOE / TOF / MOF CODE

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1
Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

Agency code: Agency name:  Texas Board of Nursing507

DATE:

TIME : 

8/19/2024

11:31:00AM

Est 2024 Bud 2025 BL 2026 BL 2027

5.A. Capital Budget Project Schedule

 5005 Acquisition of Information Resource Technologies

1/1 PC Replacement

OBJECTS OF EXPENSE

Capital

$57,600 $55,600 $0 $0 General 5000  CAPITAL EXPENDITURES

Capital Subtotal OOE, Project $57,600  1 $55,600 $0 $0 

Subtotal OOE, Project $57,600 $55,600 $0 $0  1

TYPE OF FINANCING

Capital

CA  1 General Revenue Fund $57,600 $55,600 $0 $0 General

Capital Subtotal TOF, Project $57,600  1 $55,600 $0 $0 

Subtotal TOF, Project $57,600 $55,600 $0 $0  1

$0 $0 $55,600 $57,600  5005Total, Category

Informational Subtotal, Category

Capital Subtotal, Category

 5005

 5005 $57,600 
$0 

$0 $55,600 

 7000 Data Center/Shared Technology Services

2/2 STS Contract

OBJECTS OF EXPENSE

Capital

$188,176 $188,176 $124,788 $131,151 General 2001  PROFESSIONAL FEES AND SERVICES

Capital Subtotal OOE, Project $188,176  2 $188,176 $124,788 $131,151 
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Category Code / Category Name

Project Sequence/Project Id/ Name 

OOE / TOF / MOF CODE

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1
Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

Agency code: Agency name:  Texas Board of Nursing507

DATE:

TIME : 

8/19/2024

11:31:00AM

Est 2024 Bud 2025 BL 2026 BL 2027

5.A. Capital Budget Project Schedule

Subtotal OOE, Project $188,176 $188,176 $124,788 $131,151  2

TYPE OF FINANCING

Capital

CA  1 General Revenue Fund $188,176 $188,176 $124,788 $131,151 General

Capital Subtotal TOF, Project $188,176  2 $188,176 $124,788 $131,151 

Subtotal TOF, Project $188,176 $188,176 $124,788 $131,151  2

$131,151 $124,788 $188,176 $188,176  7000Total, Category

Informational Subtotal, Category

Capital Subtotal, Category

 7000

 7000 $188,176 
$131,151 

$124,788 $188,176 

 9500 Legacy Modernization

3/3 IT Modernization

OBJECTS OF EXPENSE

Capital

$0 $0 $0 $0 General 5000  CAPITAL EXPENDITURES

Capital Subtotal OOE, Project $0  3 $0 $0 $0 

Subtotal OOE, Project $0 $0 $0 $0  3

TYPE OF FINANCING

Capital

CA  1 General Revenue Fund $0 $0 $0 $0 General

Capital Subtotal TOF, Project $0  3 $0 $0 $0 

Subtotal TOF, Project $0 $0 $0 $0  3
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Category Code / Category Name

Project Sequence/Project Id/ Name 

OOE / TOF / MOF CODE

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1
Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

Agency code: Agency name:  Texas Board of Nursing507

DATE:

TIME : 

8/19/2024

11:31:00AM

Est 2024 Bud 2025 BL 2026 BL 2027

5.A. Capital Budget Project Schedule

$0 $0 $0 $0  9500Total, Category

Informational Subtotal, Category

Capital Subtotal, Category

 9500

 9500 $0 
$0 

$0 $0 

$243,776 
$124,788 $131,151 

 AGENCY TOTAL $245,776 

 AGENCY TOTAL -INFORMATIONAL

 AGENCY TOTAL -CAPITAL $245,776 $131,151 $124,788 $243,776 

METHOD OF FINANCING: 

Capital

$245,776 $243,776 $124,788 $131,151  1 General Revenue FundGeneral

$245,776 $243,776 $124,788 $131,151 Total, Method of Financing-Capital

$245,776 $131,151 $124,788 $243,776 Total, Method of Financing 

TYPE OF FINANCING: 

Capital

$245,776 $243,776 $124,788 $131,151 CURRENT APPROPRIATIONSCAGeneral

$245,776 $243,776 $124,788 $131,151 Total, Type of Financing-Capital

Total,Type of Financing $245,776 $243,776 $124,788 $131,151 

5.A.     Page 3 of 3 89



Category Code / Category Name

Project Number / Name 

OOE / TOF / MOF CODE

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

507  Texas Board of Nursing

Excp 2026 Excp 2027

8/19/2024 11:31:01AMCapital Budget Project Schedule - Exceptional

 9500 Legacy Modernization

 3 IT Modernization

Objects of Expense

 5000 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES  5,663,158  0

Subtotal OOE, Project
 5,663,158  0 3

Type of Financing

CA  1 General Revenue Fund  0 5,663,158

Subtotal TOF, Project  5,663,158  0 3

 9500Subtotal Category
 5,663,158  0

 AGENCY TOTAL  5,663,158  0

METHOD OF FINANCING: 

 1 General Revenue Fund  5,663,158  0

Total, Method of Financing  5,663,158  0

TYPE OF FINANCING: 

CURRENT APPROPRIATIONSCA  0 5,663,158

Total,Type of Financing  0 5,663,158

 Page 1 of 1
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Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

507  Texas Board of Nursing

Category Code/Name

Project Number/Name

Goal/Obj/Str Strategy Name Excp 2026 Excp 2027

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1 

Capital Budget Allocation to Strategies by Project - Exceptional 8/19/2024 11:31:01AM

 9500 Legacy Modernization

 3 IT Modernization

LICENSING 1 1 1  0 1,150,000

ACCREDITATION 1 2 1  0 1,128,290

ADJUDICATE VIOLATIONS 1 1 2  0 3,384,868

TOTAL, PROJECT  5,663,158  0

TOTAL, ALL PROJECTS  0 5,663,158

 Page 1 of 1
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Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

Date:

Time: 11:31:01AM

8/19/2024

89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1

Texas Board of NursingAgency: 507Agency Code:

6.A. Historically Underutilized Business Supporting Schedule

COMPARISON TO STATEWIDE HUB PROCUREMENT GOALS

Statewide

HUB Goals

Procurement

Category

Total 

Expenditures 

FY 2023

HUB Expenditures FY 2023

Total 

Expenditures 

FY 2022

HUB Expenditures FY 2022

A.  Fiscal Year  -  HUB Expenditure Information

% Goal % Actual Actual $ Actual $% Actual% Goal DiffDiff

$27,756$27,756$39,744$39,744Professional Services23.7%  100.0%  100.0% 20.0 %  20.0 %  80.0% 80.0%

$2,214,396$102,185$2,057,324$138,221Other Services26.0%  6.7%  4.6% 20.0 %  20.0 % -15.4%-13.3%

$521,792$440,534$554,465$488,108Commodities21.1%  88.0%  84.4% 20.0 %  20.0 %  64.4% 68.0%

Total Expenditures $666,073 $2,651,533 $570,475 $2,763,944

Attainment:

B. Assessment of Attainment of HUB Procurement Goals

 25.1%  20.6%

Heavy construction, building construction and special trades were not applicable to the BON for fiscal years 2024 and 2025.

Applicability:

As mentioned above, over a third of the Board's available spending includes a single source contract for peer assistance, which puts the agency in a difficult position 

to obtain our HUB goal.

Factors Affecting Attainment:

Outreach Efforts and Mentor-Protégé Programs:

C. Good-Faith Efforts to Increase HUB Participation

The Board has one FTE that functions as a Purchaser and HUB coordinator for our agency.

HUB Program Staffing:

The Board will focus on increasing its HUB spending by targeting HUB vendors in all delegated purchases.  By increasing the pool of vendors, the Board 

is able to receive a competitive price from all vendors.

Current and Future Good-Faith Efforts:
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89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

Agency Code: Agency name:507 Texas Board of Nursing

Act 2023FUND/ACCOUNT Exp 2024 Est 2025 Est 2026 Est 2027

6.E. Estimated Revenue Collections Supporting Schedule

$0 Beginning Balance (Unencumbered):
General Revenue Fund 1

$0 $0 $0 $0 

Estimated Revenue:

 16,094,265  3560 Medical Exam & Registration  16,552,896  16,801,189  16,900,033  16,900,033 

 1,108,792  3570 Peer Assistance Prog Fees  1,143,355  1,150,000  1,165,458  1,165,458 

 95,650  3770 Administrative Penalties  65,670  65,000  65,000  65,000 

Subtotal: Actual/Estimated Revenue

Total Available

 17,298,707  17,761,921  18,016,189  18,130,491  18,130,491 

$17,298,707 $17,761,921 $18,016,189 $18,130,491 $18,130,491 

DEDUCTIONS:

Peer Assistance Program (1,005,458) (1,005,458) (1,005,458) (1,165,458) (1,165,458)

Texas.gov (699,838) (687,240) (686,000) (685,746) (693,985)

HPC Funding (101,968) (121,122) (120,378) (120,000) (120,000)

State Paid Benefits (2,260,023) (2,354,512) (2,401,602) (2,400,000) (2,450,000)

Indirect Costs (2,690,645) (2,961,793) (2,954,235) (2,950,000) (2,950,000)

Expended/Budgeted (7,224,843) (9,380,933) (9,834,170) (9,250,172) (9,241,933)

Total, Deductions $(13,982,775) $(16,511,058) $(17,001,843) $(16,571,376) $(16,621,376)

Ending Fund/Account Balance $3,315,932 $1,250,863 $1,014,346 $1,559,115 $1,509,115 

REVENUE ASSUMPTIONS:

CONTACT PERSON:

Laurie M. Perez
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89th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

Agency Code: Agency name:507 Texas Board of Nursing

Act 2023FUND/ACCOUNT Exp 2024 Est 2025 Est 2026 Est 2027

6.E. Estimated Revenue Collections Supporting Schedule

$113,644 Beginning Balance (Unencumbered):
Appropriated Receipts 666

$70,446 $0 $0 $0 

Estimated Revenue:

 1,920,677  3719 Fees/Copies or Filing of Records  1,589,966  1,613,815  1,629,953  1,629,953 

 233,746  3722 Conf, Semin, & Train Regis Fees  244,077  245,000  245,000  245,000 

 2,890,392  3752 Sale of Publications/Advertising  2,508,447  2,539,803  2,565,201  2,565,201 

(70,446) 3975 Unexpended Balance Forward  0  0  0  0 

Subtotal: Actual/Estimated Revenue

Total Available

 4,974,369  4,342,490  4,398,618  4,440,154  4,440,154 

$5,088,013 $4,412,936 $4,398,618 $4,440,154 $4,440,154 

DEDUCTIONS:

Expended/Budgeted (5,088,013) (4,412,936) (4,398,618) (4,440,154) (4,440,154)

Total, Deductions $(5,088,013) $(4,412,936) $(4,398,618) $(4,440,154) $(4,440,154)

Ending Fund/Account Balance $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

REVENUE ASSUMPTIONS:

CONTACT PERSON:

Laurie M. Perez
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6.J. Summary of Behavioral Health Funding

#
Program 

Name
Service Type Summary Description

Fund 

Type
2024-25 Base

2026-27 Total 

Request

Biennial 

Difference

Percentage 

Change

2026-27 

Requested for 

Mental Health 

Services

2026-27 

Requested for 

Substance 

Abuse 

Services

 GR             2,010,916             2,330,916                320,000 15.9%                    -          2,330,916 

GR-D                         -                           -                           -                      -                      -   

FF                         -                           -                           -                      -                      -   

IAC                         -                           -                           -                      -                      -   

Other                         -                           -                           -                      -                      -   

Subtotal 2,010,916           2,330,916           320,000              15.9% -                 2,330,916       

 GR                         -                           -                           -                      -                      -   

GR-D                         -                           -                           -                      -                      -   

FF                         -                           -                           -                      -                      -   

IAC                         -                           -                           -                      -                      -   

Other                         -                           -                           -                      -                      -   

Subtotal -                      -                      -                      -                 -                 

 GR                         -                           -                           -                      -                      -   

GR-D                         -                           -                           -                      -                      -   

FF                         -                           -                           -                      -                      -   

IAC                         -                           -                           -                      -                      -   

Other                         -                           -                           -                      -                      -   

Subtotal -                      -                      -                      -                 -                 

 GR                         -                           -                           -                      -                      -   

GR-D                         -                           -                           -                      -                      -   

FF                         -                           -                           -                      -                      -   

IAC                         -                           -                           -                      -                      -   

Other                         -                           -                           -                      -                      -   

Subtotal -                      -                      -                      -                 -                 

 GR                         -                           -                           -                      -                      -   

GR-D                         -                           -                           -                      -                      -   

FF                         -                           -                           -                      -                      -   

IAC                         -                           -                           -                      -                      -   

Other                         -                           -                           -                      -                      -   

Subtotal -                      -                      -                      -                 -                 

 GR                         -                           -                           -                      -                      -   

GR-D                         -                           -                           -                      -                      -   

FF                         -                           -                           -                      -                      -   

IAC                         -                           -                           -                      -                      -   

Other                         -                           -                           -                      -                      -   

Subtotal -                      -                      -                      -                 -                 

Total 2,010,916           2,330,916           320,000              15.9% -                 2,330,916       

Prepared by:  Laurie M. Perez

Date:   08/12/2024

4

Agency Code:  507

2

1

Texas Peer 

Assistance 

Program for 

Nurses

SUD Svcs - 

Intervention

The purpose of the Peer Assistance Program is to 

protect the citizens of Texas from unsafe nurses by 

providing a program for nurses with chemical abuse or 

dependency and certain mental health diagnoses to 

receive treatment and monitoring for impairment and 

return to work as safe, competent nurses.

Agency:  Texas Board of Nursing

3

5

6
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